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Cromwellian Army

5.
Craster (J. M.) Editor.
FIFTEEN ROUNDS A MINUTE.

1.
Firth (Sir Charles), assisted by Godfrey Davies.
THE REGIMENTAL HISTORY OF CROMWELL'S ARMY.
In two volumes. Pp. xxxvi+398(last
colophon)+viii+397–768, appendices,
indices; demy 8vo; navy cloth, spines
lettered in gilt; top fore-corner and margin
of 10 leaves creased, some light foxing;
Clarendon Press, Oxford, 1940. First
edition. White p. 243. *Previously from
the library of military historian and
author, Colonel H. C. B. Rogers, with
his signature on upper free endpapers and
his extensive annotations throughout.
Contains short histories of all regiments.

$125

Guards
Body Guards

2.
Hennell (Colonel Sir Reginald)
THE HISTORY OF THE KING'S BODY GUARD OF THE
YEOMEN OF THE GUARD:

(Valecti Garde Domini Regis). The oldest
permanent body guard of the sovereigns of
England, 1485 to 1904. Pp. xvi+344(last
colophon), coloured frontispiece, tissue
guard, 64 plates (3 coloured), with tissue
guards, appendices, list of subscribers,
index; demy 4to; dark red cloth, lettered
in gilt, spine and lower board faded, forecorners lightly bruised and worn; t.e.g.,
others uncut; upper hinge paper starting,
endpapers lightly browned and offset,
some light foxing and marginal browning;
Archibald Constable & Company, London, 1904. First edition.
White p. 256. *With loosely inserted singlefold demy 4to leaflet,
entitled (in red & black) Brief epitome of the history of the King's
Body Guard of the Yeomen of the Guard, 1485–1910, lightly browned
and with vertical fold at centre, and with an autograph note on
regimental letterhead giving names of yeomen of the Guards from
1856 to 1908 – with the French Military Medals – for Crimean
Campaign, and newspaper cuttings (obituaries and funeral notices
for the author) pinned to upper left hand corner of leaflet.
$350

3.
Kearsley (Brig.-Gen. Harvey)
HIS MAJESTY'S BODYGUARD OF THE HONOURABLE
CORPS OF GENTLEMEN-AT-ARMS.
Pp. xiv+314, coloured frontispiece, 11 plates
(1 coloured), 2 text illustrations, index;
med. 8vo; red cloth, spine lettered in gilt,
gilt insignia to spine and upper board; dust
wrapper, worn and browned, long split along
front backstrip fold; ownership name on title
page, some foxing; John Murray, London,
1937. First edition. White p. 255.
$120

Pp. xiv+464(last blank), 44 full page maps
(9 folding, some coloured), 6 folding maps
at end, index; med. 8vo; navy cloth, spine
lettered in gilt, gilt insignia to upper board,
edges lightly worn, lower fore-corners
bruised; uncut and partly unopened;
endpapers lightly offset and browned,
several leaves carelessly opened, with some
fore-edge loss, 10 cm. closed tear from
top edge into two leaves; Constable and
Company, London, 1927. First edition.
White p. 41; Sutcliffe 1/p. 2. *Previously from the library of Michael
Hornby, with his bookplate on upper pastedown.
$150
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6.
Hamilton (Lieut.-General Sir F. W.)
THE ORIGIN AND HISTORY OF THE FIRST OR
GRENADIER GUARDS.

From documents in the State Paper
Office, War Office, Horse Guards,
contemporary history, regimental records,
etc. In three volumes. Volume I: Pp.
xxxiv+[ii](errata-Volume I)+458(last
blank); Volume II: Pp. x+496; Volume
III: Pp. x+548+32(publisher's catalogue),
3 frontispieces, 22 plates (7 in colour),
66 maps and battle plans (4 folding),
appendices, index; med. 8vo; red cloth
over bevelled boards, lettered and decorated in gilt & blind, blue
leather gilt titling labels, gilt and onlaid blue leather insignias to
upper boards, Volumes II and III rebacked, red cloth hinges, the
boards lightly marked and worn; uncut; bookseller's sticker at foot
of upper pastedowns, ownership markings on upper free endpapers,
hinge weak at several points (particularly upper hinge Volume III),
tear at inner top edge of upper free endpaper Volume I, several
leaves carelessly opened (two leaves with tear affecting marginal
text (extant) in Volume I), leaves lightly browned, scattered foxing,
several edge tears; John Murray, London, 1874. First edition.
White p. 41; Sutcliffe 1/p. 2. *Sutcliffe notes that a corrigenda and
addenda pamphlet was published by Murray in 1877, paginated so
as to be bound in to the original three volumes, which are sometimes
found extended in length accordingly (but not in this set).
$350

7.
Nicolson (Captain Nigel) & Patrick Forbes.
THE GRENADIER GUARDS IN THE WAR OF 1939–1945.

In two volumes. 1: The Campaigns in
North West Europe (Forbes). 2: The
Mediterranean Campaigns (Nicholson).
Pp. xvi+xiv+582+xx(cumulative index,
last blank, in both volumes), 26 plates
(1 coloured), 45 maps (18 folding, some
coloured, 8 text), appendices; med. 8vo;
navy cloth, spines lettered in gilt, gilt
insignia to upper boards, cloth lightly
marked, edges slightly worn, fore-corners
slightly bruised or worn; endpapers lightly
offset and foxed; Gale and Polden Limited, Aldershot, Hants,
1949. First edition. White p. 42; Sutcliffe 1/p. 2.
$250

8.
Paget (Julian)
THE STORY OF THE GUARDS.

The Grenadier Guards

4.
Aubrey-Fletcher (Major H. L.)
A HISTORY OF THE FOOT GUARDS TO 1856.

The Grenadiers at war August to December
1914. Edited from the diaries and letters of
Major 'Ma' Jeffreys and others. Pp. x+186, 8
plates, 8 full page text maps, biographical index;
demy 8vo; tan papered boards, spine lettered in
gilt; dust wrapper, lightly browned and foxed,
edges worn, with some splits at head and tail
of backstrip, front flap marked; endpapers
offset, some light foxing; Macmillan and Co.,
Limited, London, 1976. First edition. *With
relevant newscutting loosely inserted.
$50

Foreword by His Royal Highness The
Duke of Edinburgh. Pp. 304, illustrated
throughout in colour, 12 text maps, Victoria
Crosses won by the Guards, notes, glossary
of military terms, bibliography, index;
demy 4to; blue cloth, spine lettered in gilt,
cloth slightly marked, fore-corners lightly
bruised; dust wrapper, lightly browned,
edges lightly worn and split, with a 3 cm.
tear from bottom edge into front panel near
flap fold; some light foxing, fore-corner of
one coloured plate creased; Osprey, London,
1976. First edition. White p. 276; Sutcliffe 1/p. 4.
$60
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9.

The Scots Guards

With an introduction by Lieut.General The Earl of Cavan. Maps by
Mr. Emery Walker. In three volumes.
Volume I: Pp. xviii+278+[2](publisher's
advertisements); Volume II: Pp.
viii+384(last blank); Volume III: Pp.
x+352, 17 plates (14 portraits, with tissue
guards) 23 maps (9 folding), 2 text maps,
appendices, index to names of officers;
demy 8vo; qr. brown cloth, gilt lettered
titling pieces, lightly worn, blind raised bands, grey papered boards,
catalogue numbers in ink on spines, which are lightly marked and
flecked, edges and fore-corners of boards lightly worn or bruised;
uncut; bookseller's sticker at foot of upper pastedowns, ownership
markings (including catalogue numbers, partially erased Volume
III) on upper free endpapers, some leaves a little carelessly opened,
endpapers, preliminaries to title page and plates offset, with foxing,
Macmillan, London, 1920. White p. 42; Sutcliffe 1/p. 2.
$250

Foreword by Field Marshal H.R.H.
The Duke of Gloucester. Pp. xx+624,
frontispiece, 24 plates, 45 maps (17
folding), appendices (including roll of
Honour and Honours and awards), index;
roy. 8vo; blue cloth, spines lettered in
gilt, silver & gilt insignia to upper board,
spine lightly faded and marked, edges
lightly worn; endpapers offset, folding
maps browned, edges of leaves lightly
browned; The Scots Guards/William Clowes & Sons, London,
1956. First edition. White p. 44; Sutcliffe 1/p. 10.
$120

Ponsonby (Lieut.-Colonel The Right Hon. Sir
Frederick)
THE GRENADIER GUARDS IN THE WAR OF 1914–1918.

The Coldstream Guards

10.
Davies (G.)
THE EARLY HISTORY OF THE COLDSTREAM GUARDS.

Pp. xxxviii+160, photogravure frontispiece,
tissue guard, 12 plates (1 double page, several
with tissue guard), folding map at end,
appendices, index; roy. 8vo; navy cloth, lettered
and ruled in gilt & blind, silver, gilt & red
insignia to upper board, lower fore-corners
lightly bruised; uncut and partly unopened;
bookseller's sticker at foot of upper pastedown,
ownership inscriptions on upper free endpaper,
the endpapers browned, some foxing,
occasionally heavy; Clarendon Press, Oxford,
1924. First edition. White p. 43; Sutcliffe 1/p. 6.
$150

12.
Erskine (David) Compiler.
THE SCOTS GUARDS, 1914–1945.

13.
Maurice (Major-General Sir F.)
THE HISTORY OF THE SCOTS GUARDS:

From the Creation of the Regiment to the
Eve of the Great War. In two volumes.
Volume I: Pp. xxiv+410; Volume II: Pp.
xiv+394, 40 plates (8 coloured, 1 folding,
1 double page of Company Badges), 44
maps and plans, (7 folding, one with small
paper repair to fold on verso), erratum
slip, appendices, nominal roll, indices;
roy. 8vo; blue cloth, spines lettered in gilt,
silver & gilt insignia to upper boards,
spines lightly darkened, boards lightly
worn; endpapers slightly browned, a little light foxing; Chatto
& Windus, London, 1934. First trade edition. White p. 44;
Sutcliffe 1/p. 10. *Also issued in a limited edition of 60 copies,
each signed by King George V as Colonel in Chief, with 4
extra plates coloured by hand by C. C. P. Lawson.
$450

14.
Naylor (Major General Murray)
AMONG FRIENDS:

The Scots Guards 1956–1993. Foreword
by HRH The Duke of Kent. Pp. xx+284,
coloured frontispiece, 28 plates (coloured
and black & white), 14 text plus endpaper
maps, appendices (including roll of Honour,
Honours and awards, nominal roll), index;
cr. 4to; blue boards, spine lettered in
gilt, gilt & silver insignia to upper board;
dust wrapper, lightly foxed; leaves lightly
browned; Leo Cooper, London, 1995.
First edition. Sutcliffe 1/p. 10.
$75

11.
Hall (Sir John)
THE COLDSTREAM GUARDS 1885–1914.

Preface by C. E. Pereira, Note by Colonel C. P. Heywood (noting
the author's untimely death).
Pp. xii+394, 7 folding maps
(some coloured); roy. 8vo; navy
cloth, lettered and ruled in gilt &
blind, silver, gilt & red insignia
to upper board, fore-corners
lightly bruised; uncut and partly
unopened; bookseller's sticker
at foot of upper pastedown,
ownership inscription on upper
free endpaper, some foxing,
occasionally heavy; Clarendon
Press, Oxford, 1929. First
edition. White p. 43; Sutcliffe
1/p. 6. *With a loosely inserted
single fold prospectus (with the different imprint of Oxford
University Press, and a Foreword by Brigadier-General H. W. Studd
which does not appear in the published work), horizontal fold at
centre, edges browned; together with two autograph letters, signed,
addressed to General Studd. The first is from Sir John Hall, on
his Brighton (U.K.) letterhead dated 14.10.27, thanking him for
the 'very interesting & most valuable notes which you have sent
me. I shall use them very largely, they are exactly what I wanted.
...' and wishing to talk with him 'or Heywood on the subject of
maps. It is a curious thing, I do not know whether you are aware
of it, that S. Africa seems to be worse off in the matter of maps
today than she was in 1902 . . . ' The second letter, undated, on
a London letterhead, is from Sophie, Lady Hall, thanking Studd
for all he did for 'Johnny's book', and acknowledging receipt of,
and admiration for, a copy of the published work.
$250
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15.

Petre (F. Loraine), Wilfred Ewart & 		
Major-Gen. Sir Cecil Lowther.
THE SCOTS GUARDS IN THE GREAT WAR, 1914–1918.
Foreword by Field-Marshal Lord Methuen.
Pp. xiv+350(last blank)+[4](publisher's
advertisements), folding frontispiece map,
plus 10 full page and 4 folding maps, errata
slip tipped-in, index; demy 8vo; red cloth,
lettered and ruled in black, gilt insignia to
upper board, spine faded, boards lightly
marked, lightly split at head and tail of
spine, fore-corners lightly worn; endpapers
offset and browned, leaves browned, some
foxing, mainly to edges; John Murray,
London, 1925. First edition. White p.
44; Sutcliffe 1/p. 10.
$150
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The Irish Guards

General Guards

16.
Fitzgerald (D. J. L.)
HISTORY OF THE IRISH GUARDS IN THE SECOND
WORLD WAR.

21.
Fletcher (Ian) & Ron Poulter.
GENTLEMEN'S SONS.

With a foreword by Field Marshall Viscount
Alexander of Tunis. Pp. xvi+616(last blank),
18 plates, 20 full page text and 2 folding
maps, roll of Honour, decorations and
awards, index; demy 8vo; blue cloth, spine
lettered in gilt, gilt insignia to upper board,
boards lightly marked, edges worn, forecorners lightly bruised and frayed; leaves
browned, lower endpapers soiled; Gale &
Polden, Ltd., Aldershot, Hants, 1949. First
edition. White p. 45; Sutcliffe 1/p. 14. *Also
published in a de luxe edition.
$150

17.
Kipling (Rudyard)
THE IRISH GUARDS IN THE GREAT WAR.

In two volumes. Pp. xvi+344+vi+310+[2]
(publisher's advertisements), 11 maps
(outlined in black & red, 4 double page),
appendices, index; demy 8vo; red cloth,
spines lettered in gilt, gilt insignia to upper
boards, the cloth flecked, edges lightly
worn; endpapers offset, with extra offsetting
from newspaper cutting (extant) Volume I,
lower fore-corner of last 4 leaves and lower
free endpaper of Volume II lightly creased;
Macmillan and Co., Limited, London,
1923. First edition. White p. 45; Sutcliffe 1/p. 14.

22.
Headlam (Cuthbert)
HISTORY OF THE GUARDS DIVISION IN THE GREAT
WAR 1915–1918.

$250

The Welsh Guards

18.
Ellis (Major L. F.)
WELSH GUARDS AT WAR.

Foreword by Field Marshal Alexander of
Tunis. Pp. xvi+386, coloured frontispiece,
9 plates, text diagrams and illustrations,
campaign maps (2 double page), roll of
Honour, Honours and awards, index; demy
8vo; red papered boards, spine lettered in
gilt; top edges red; dust wrapper, lightly
browned; edges of leaves lightly foxed;
Frederick Warne, London, 1989. White
p. 46; Sutcliffe 1/p. 15. *First published in
1946, this edition reproduces the original
text complete and unabridged.
$50

19.
Retallack (John)
THE WELSH GUARDS.

Introduction by HRH The Prince of Wales.
Pp. xii+178(last blank, issued without lower
free endpaper), 16 plates, index; demy 8vo;
green papered boards, spine lettered in gilt; dust
wrapper, edges lightly browned; edges of leaves
lightly browned; Frederick Warne, London,
1981. First edition. Famous Regiments series.
White p. 278; Sutcliffe 1/p. 16.
$50

20.
Royle (Trevor)
ANATOMY OF A REGIMENT.

In two volumes. Pp. xviii+322+xii+358,
2 coloured frontispieces (by Olive Snell),
19 folding maps, appendices, index; med.
8vo; red cloth, spines lettered and ruled
in gilt, upper boards lettered in black and
with 'seeing eye' insignia in gilt, black &
white, within black framed border, cloth
lightly faded and worn; uncut; occasional
foxing, bottom fore-corner/fore-edge of
one leaf carelessly opened, with slight
marginal loss, earlier pencilled collation
marks; John Murray, London, 1924. First edition.
$275

23.
Uloth (Rupert)
EXCELLENCE IN ACTION.

A portrait of the Guards. With a Preface by
Her Majesty the Queen. Pp. 208, illustrated
throughout in colour, text maps, list of
subscribers, index; med. 4to; navy papered
boards, spine lettered in gilt, gilt insignia to
upper board; small remainder mark on lower
edges of leaves; Third Millennium Publishing,
London, 2008. First edition.
$35

24.
Wilkinson (Major Sir Nevile)
THE GUARDS CHAPEL, 1838–1938.

Pp. xiv+246, frontispiece, illustrated title page,
16 plates, index to memorials; demy 8vo; dark
blue cloth, lettered in gilt, gilt insignia to upper
board, small fracture in top edge of upper
board; top edge of several leaves lightly bruised,
small portion of lower hinge paper starting,
some light foxing; The Chiswick Press,
London, 1938. Centenary edition. White p.
276. *Inscribed on upper free endpaper, with
notes, by author to J. P. Larcombe.
$60

Divisions

Foreword by HRH The Prince of Wales. Pp.
xiv+258(last blank), 8 plates, index; med. 8vo;
blue papered boards, spine lettered in gilt,
lightly bruised and marked at left hand lower
corner of upper board; dust wrapper, lightly
browned; edges of leaves lightly browned and
foxed; Michael Joseph, London, 1990. First
edition. *'Ceremony & Soldiering in the
Welsh Guards' [wrapper blurb].
$50

Kay Craddock — Antiquarian Bookseller

The Guards in the Peninsula and at
Waterloo, 1808–1815. Pp. 252(last blank),
8 coloured and 54 black & white plates,
text illustrations and maps, some full
page, appendix, bibliography, index; cr.
4to; red papered boards, spine lettered in
gilt, upper fore-corners of boards bruised
(more so on lower board); dust wrapper,
lightly worn, top edge of lower panel lightly
creased; edges of leaves lightly browned, top fore-corner of a few
leaves towards end slightly bruised; Spellmount Ltd, Tunbridge
Wells, 1992. First edition. Sutcliffe 1/p. 3. *'... follows the story
of the three regiments of Foot Guards, first under Sir John Moore
and later under Wellington from their departure to the Peninsula
in 1808 to the major part played by them in the final downfall
of Napoleon at Waterloo in 1815.' [wrapper blurb].
$60

Second Division

25. Wryall (Everard)
THE HISTORY OF THE SECOND DIVISION 1914–1918.
With a foreword by Field-Marshal Earl Haig
of Bemersyde. In two volumes. Pp. 740(last
blank), 2 frontispieces, 2 plates, 43 maps
(26 folding), appendices, index; demy 8vo;
navy cloth, lettered, decorated and ruled in
gilt, boards lightly marked, edges and forecorners lightly bumped; uncut, Volume II
partly unopened; outer leaves browned,
some light foxing; Thomas Nelson and
Sons Ltd., London, n.d.[1921]. First
edition.

$250
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Royal Armoured Corps

43rd (Wessex) Division

26.
Essame (Major-General H.)
THE 43rd WESSEX DIVISION AT WAR 1944–1945.

Pp. xii+292, frontispiece, 24 plates, 21 sketch
maps (on 15 folding sheets), appendices,
index; med. 8vo; full black morocco, gilt, by
Sangorski & Sutcliffe; marbled endpapers
(slight surface damage to upper and lower
pastedowns caused by label removal); a.e.g.;
some foxing throughout, occasionally heavy,
occasional pencilled marginalia; William
Clowes & Sons, London, 1952. First
edition. *With calligraphically inscribed
presentation 'To General Sir G. Ivor Thomas
GCB KBE DSO [MC & Bar] From All
Ranks 43rd Wessex Infantry Division
TA and 8th Armoured Brigade Whom he led to Victory in
North West Europe 1944–1945.' on inserted blank.
$300

Household Cavalry

Being the history of the Royal Dragoons in
the campaigns of North Africa, the Middle
East, Italy and North-West Europe. Preface by
Colonel F. W. Wilson-Fitzgerald. Pp. xvi+160,
20 plates, 7 full page text plus endpaper
maps, appendices (including Honours and
awards, roll of Honour), index; small cr. 4to;
red cloth, spine lettered and ruled in gilt, gilt
insignia to upper board, cloth lightly faded
and marked; upper hinge tender, edges of
leaves lightly foxed; The Royal Dragoons/
William Clowes & Sons, London,
n.d.[1956?]. First edition. White p. 14; Sutcliffe 2/p. 36.

32.

27.
Broughton (U. H. R.)
THE DRESS OF THE FIRST REGIMENT OF LIFE
GUARDS IN THREE CENTURIES.

Pp. xii+36, 80 plates, including 40 handtipped colour plates, with guards; roy. 4to;
full brown pigskin, lettered and ruled in
gilt & blind, edges slightly rubbed, small
bruise in fore-edge of lower board; uncut,
t.e.g.; endpapers lightly browned and offset,
edges of leaves lightly browned; Halton
& Truscott Smith, Ltd., London, 1925.
Number 7 of 300 numbered copies.
White p. 9; Sutcliffe 2/p. 5. *Inscribed 'To
"Ta" from Huttleston' above limitation and
signed and dated by author, Urban Huttleston Broughton, 1st Baron
Fairhaven. Without the slipcase called for by Sutcliffe.
$600

28.
Loyd (William)
CHALLENGERS AND CHARGERS.

A history of the Life Guards 1945–1992. Foreword
by Major-General Lord Michael Fitzalan Howard.
Pp. [xviii]+168, 28 plates, full page text map,
appendices, index; med. 8vo; red boards, spine
lettered in gilt; dust wrapper, edges slightly worn;
leaves lightly browned; Leo Cooper, London,
1992. First edition. Sutcliffe 2/p. 4.
$40

The Royal Horse Guards (The Blues)

29.
Watson (J. N. P.)
THE STORY OF THE BLUES AND ROYALS:

$95

Mann (Michael)
THE REGIMENTAL HISTORY OF 1ST
THE QUEEN'S DRAGOON GUARDS.

Pp. x+590(last blank), 12 colour and 32 black
& white plates, text maps and plans, appendices,
index; small cr. 4to; navy cloth, spine lettered
in gilt, gilt insignia to upper board; top forecorner of a few leaves slightly creased; The
Queen's Dragoon Guards, Norwich, 1993.
First edition. Sutcliffe 2/p. 14.
$75

2nd Dragoons (Royal Scots Greys)

33.
Almack (Edward)
THE HISTORY OF THE SECOND DRAGOONS 'ROYAL
SCOTS GREYS'.

Pp. xx+312, photogravure
frontispiece, tissue guard, 42 plates
(3 coloured), list of subscribers,
appendix, index of names; med. 4to;
qr. cream buckram, grey cloth boards,
spine lettered in gilt within gilt border,
gilt lettering and insignia to upper
board, the cloth lightly soiled, edges
slightly bruised, fore-corners bruised
and lightly frayed; t.e.g., others uncut;
inner hinge starting slightly, free
endpapers lightly offset, ownership
inscription on upper free endpaper,
edges of leaves lightly browned;
Alexander Moring Ltd., London, 1908. First edition.
White p. 15; Sutcliffe 2/p. 39. *Also issued in an edition of 50
numbered presentation copies bound in Japanese vellum.
$500

The Royal Scots Dragoon Guards (Carabiniers and Greys)

Royal Horse Guards and 1st Dragoons. Foreword
by General Sir Desmond Fitzpatrick. Pp. viii+328,
frontispiece, 16 coloured plates, text illustrations
and maps, notes and references, index; med. 8vo;
navy cloth, spine lettered in gilt, gilt insignia
to upper board; dust wrapper; Leo Cooper,
London, 1993. First edition.
$50

34.
Wood (Stephen)
IN THE FINEST TRADITION.

Pp. xiv+626, illustrated throughout in colour
and black & white, text maps, bibliography,
notes and references, index; impl. 8vo; black
cloth, spine lettered in gilt; dust wrapper, lower
edges lightly worn and creased, with short
splits in back panel; Macmillan, London,
2006. First edition. Sutcliffe 2/p. 8.
$50
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31.
Pitt-Rivers (J. A.)
THE STORY OF THE ROYAL DRAGOONS 1938–1945.

1st The Queen's Dragoon Guards

The Life Guards

30.
White-Spunner (Barney)
HORSE GUARDS.

lst (Royal) Dragoons

The Royal Scots Dragoon Guards (Carabiniers
& Greys): Its History and Treasures. Foreword
by Lieutenant-Colonel M. S. Jameson.
Preface by Lieutenant-General Sir Norman
Arthur. Pp. 160, frontispiece, 8 coloured
plates, text illustrations, bibliography,
index; small cr. 4to; blue papered boards,
spine lettered in gilt; dust wrapper;
Mainstream Publishing, Edinburgh, 1988.
First edition. Sutcliffe 2/p. 21.
$60
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The 3rd (King's Own) Hussars

3rd (The Prince of Wales's) Dragoon Guards

The story of The 3rd King's Own
Hussars. Pp. xiv+342(last blank),
coloured frontispiece, 8 plates, full page
text plus endpaper maps, appendices,
index; demy 8vo; blue cloth, spine
lettered in silver, spine browned, boards
flecked and edges lightly worn; top
edges blue; closed tear from top edge
of upper free endpaper, with some rust marks from attachment,
some light marginal scoring; John Murray, London, 1963. First
edition. White p. 16; Sutcliffe 2/p. 43. *Previously from the
library of Sir John Elliot, with his bookplate on half-title page, and
associated presentation slip taped to verso of upper free endpaper,
other notations, and loosely inserted associated letters.
$95

Regimental Histor y of the 3rd
Carabiniers (Prince of Wales's Dragoon
Guards). Pp. xiv+334(last blank), 16
plates (5 coloured), 11 folding maps,
appendices, index; cr. 4to; red cloth,
spine lettered in gilt, gilt insignia to
upper board, edges and fore-corners
lightly worn, margins of plates lightly
browned; 3rd Carabiniers, Chester,
1966. First edition. White p. 267; Sutcliffe 2/p. 19.

35.
Bolitho (Hector)
THE GALLOPING THIRD.

36.
Burnside (Lt.-Col. F. R.)
A SHORT HISTORY OF 3rd THE KING'S OWN HUSSARS
		
1685–1945.

Foreword by Colonel P. J. V. Kelly, and note
about update by Colonel G. Younghusband.
Pp. [x]+46, coloured frontispiece, 5 coloured
and 7 sepia plates; small cr. 8vo; stiff blue
paper wrappers, the upper wrapper printed in
navy; Gale and Polden Limited, Aldershot,
Hants, 1947. First edition. White p. 17. *An
updated version of the History, by Lt.–Col. F. R.
Burnside, first published in 1939.
$40

37.
Cannon (Richard) Compiler.
HISTORICAL RECORD OF THE THIRD, OR THE
KING'S OWN REGIMENT OF LIGHT DRAGOONS.

$75

The Queen's Own Hussars

40.
Members of the Regiment .
THE QUEEN'S OWN HUSSARS.

Tercentenar y Edition, 1685–1985.
Foreword by Lieutenant-General Sir Robin
Carnegie. Pp. 96; coloured frontispiece
portrait, 30 plates (coloured and black
& white), bibliography; sq. demy 8vo;
pictorial paper wrappers, backstrip lightly
faded; edges of leaves lightly browned;
Queen's Own Hussars, Warwick, 1985.
First edition. Sutcliffe 2/p. 45. *'This
book has been produced to celebrate our
Tercentenary. It is not a conventional
short history of The Queen's Own Hussars but a series of articles
written by members of the Regiment' [Foreword].
$35

The 5th (Royal Irish) Lancers

Containing an account of the Formation of
the Regiment in 1685 and of its subsequent
services to 1846. Pp. [xxxiii–xl](supplementary
title page and list of Contents)+xvi(preface
and introduction)+14(On the institution of
Light Cavalry in the British Army)+[ii](title
page, colophon)+121(last blank)+123–138
(appendix), 2 hand-coloured lithographs;
demy 8vo; red cloth, lettered in gilt, ruled and
with decorative border in blind; bookseller's
sticker at foot of upper pastedown, and
another sticker at foot of lower pastedown,
leaves browned, some light foxing; Parker, Furnivall, and
Parker, London, 1847. First edition. White p. 16; Sutcliffe
2/p. 43. *The pagination is quite irregular, as is not uncommon
with books within this series of Historical Records compiled by
Richard Cannon. Sutcliffe mentions the appendix with pages
numbered 123 to 138 as '. . . sometimes found bound in at the
back of this history.' He continues to mention '1 colour plate–
possibly Sobraon or Moodkee.' which is not present here.
$250

38.
Willcox (Lieut.-Colonel Walter Temple)
THE 3rd (KING'S OWN) HUSSARS IN THE GREAT WAR
(1914–1919).

Pp. xx+388(last blank), frontispiece, 9 plates,
14 text plus 3 folding maps, battle honours,
appendices, index; demy 8vo; blue cloth,
spine lettered in gilt (gilt dulled), gilt insignia
to upper board, cloth slightly marked, lower
fore-corners bruised; remains of bookseller's
sticker at foot of upper pastedown, two
ownership inscriptions on upper free
endpaper, some foxing, occasionally heavy,
lower fore-corners of leaves lightly bruised;
John Murray, London, 1925. First edition.
White p. 16; Sutcliffe 2/p. 43.
$95

Kay Craddock — Antiquarian Bookseller

39.
Oatts (Lieutenant-Colonel L. B.)
I SERVE.

41.
Willcox (Walter Temple)
THE HISTORICAL RECORDS OF THE FIFTH (ROYAL
IRISH) LANCERS:

from their foundation as 'Wynne's Dragoons' (in 1689) to the
present day. Introduction by Major-General T. A. Cooke. Pp.
xx+288(last blank)+xlvi(appendices)+[2]
(colophon, blank), title page printed in
black, red & green, coloured frontispiece
and 8 coloured plates, with tissue guards,
12 black & white plates, 10 maps (4
folding), appendices; small med. 8vo; navy
cloth, lettered and ruled in gilt, insignia
in green on upper board, spine browned,
the boards quite faded and flecked, forecorners bruised and lightly frayed; leaves
browned and foxed; Arthur Doubleday,
London, 1908. First edition. White p.
24; Sutcliffe 2/p. 51.
$175

5th/6th Dragoons
42.

Blacker (General Sir Cecil) & Major-General H. G.
Woods.
CHANGE AND CHALLENGE.

The Story of the 5th Royal Inniskilling
Dragoon Guards 1929–1978. Together with
a short Account of their parent regiments The
5th Princess Charlotte of Wales's Dragoon
Guards and the 6th Inniskilling Dragoons.
Foreword by General Sir John Anderson. Pp.
xxx+210, coloured frontispiece, 4 plates, 6
full page maps, appendices; demy 8vo; green
cloth, spine lettered in silver, silver insignia
to upper board; dust wrapper, browned on
reverse, edges lightly worn and creased; leaves
lightly browned; [The Regiment], William
Clowes and Sons, London, 1978. First edition. Sutcliffe 2/p. 30.
*With inscription on upper free endpaper by co-author, MajorGeneral H. G. Woods, and with his autographed letter, signed, on
Regimental letterhead dated 8 August 1979, to 'Harper', sending the
book and requesting that payment be made to HQ, and querying if
he knows Peter Upton who is the Royal Hussars Secretary.
$50
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6th (Inniskilling) Dragoons

10th (Prince of Wales's Own) Royal Hussars

The Records of An Old Heavy Cavalry
Regiment. Pp. xvi+356, title page printed
in red & black, photogravure frontispiece,
tissue guard, 27 plates (8 coloured,
lettered guards, 19 photogravure plates,
with guards, browned and lightly
foxed), 2 maps at end, appendices,
bibliography, index, errata slip; med.
8vo; yellow cloth, lettered in gilt,
insignia in white, green & red on
upper board (the white lightly worn),
boards lightly soiled, lower fore-corners slightly bruised; uncut,
t.e.g.; bookseller's sticker at head of upper free endpaper,
endpapers lightly browned and offset, edges of leaves foxed,
hinge tender at a few points; Arthur L. Humphreys, London,
1909. First edition. White p. 14; Sutcliffe 2/p. 55.
$150

Pp. viii+326, 8 plates, with tissue guards, 10
full page text maps, appendices; post 4to;
grey cloth, lettered, decorated and ruled
in gilt & black, the boards lightly rubbed,
edges lightly worn, fore-corners bruised
and lightly frayed; t.e.g, others uncut; gift
inscription on upper free endpaper, offset on
title page, the endpapers and title page browned, some occasional
light foxing and soiling, inner hinge starting slightly at several
points; Benham and Company, Limited, Colchester, 1920.
First edition. White pp. 20 & 164; Sutcliffe 2/p. 68.
$150

43.
Jackson (Major E. S.)
THE INNISKILLING DRAGOONS.

44.
6th (Inniskilling) Dragoons. Yardley (J. Watkins)
WITH THE INNISKILLING DRAGOONS.

The Record of a Cavalry Regiment during
the Boer War 1899-1902. Pp. xiv+366,
frontispiece, 58 plates, large folding sketch
route map at end, appendix, index; demy
8vo; tri-colour cloth in the Regimental
colours, spine lettered, decorated and
ruled in gilt, gilt insignia to upper board
along with library number in gilt, boards
slightly soiled; uncut, t.e.g.; old bookplate
of Bournemouth Reference Library on
upper pastedown, reference number stamp
on verso of title page, and small library stamp on 8 pages, 7 plates
and folding map, edges of plates slightly browned, margin of one
page lightly marked; Longmans Green & Co., London, 1904. First
edition. White p. 14; Sutcliffe 2/p. 56. *Inscribed by the author, and
signed with initials, 'In memoriam Capt. Lawrence Edward Grace
["Titus"] Oates, Inniskilling Dragoons 1880-1912' on upper free
endpaper. Captain Oates is mentioned in the text.
$250

7th Queen's Own Hussars

45.
Brereton (J. M.)
THE 7th QUEEN'S OWN HUSSARS.

Introduction by Lt.-General Sir Brian Horrocks.
Pp. xvi+222(last blank), 16 plates, appendices
(Regimental musical score, chronology); demy
8vo; blue papered boards, spine lettered in gilt,
edges of boards slightly worn; price-clipped
dust wrapper, lightly browned and soiled;
edges of leaves slightly foxed; Leo Cooper
Ltd, London, 1975. First edition. Famous
Regiments series. Sutcliffe 2/p. 59.
$35

48.
Keown-Boyd (Henry)
		REMEMBER WITH ADVANTAGES.

A History of the Tenth, Eleventh and Royal
Hussars, 1945–1992. Foreword by HRH
Princess Alice, Duchess of Gloucester. Pp.
xxiv+296, 4 coloured and 36 black & white
plates, text maps, appendices, bibliography,
index; med. 8vo; maroon boards, spine lettered
in gilt, gilt insignia to upper board; dust
wrapper, lightly rubbed; Leo Cooper, London,
1994. First edition. Sutcliffe 2/p. 67.
$50

The 11th (Prince Albert's Own) Hussars

49.
Lumley (Captain L. R.)
HISTORY OF THE ELEVENTH HUSSARS (Prince Albert's
Own) 1908–1934.

Pp. xvi+544, frontispiece, 22 plates,
38 maps and plans (12 folding, one of
which is creased and browned), endpaper
map of the Western Front, battle
honours, appendices (including nominal
roll, Honours and awards), index; cr.
4to; maroon cloth, lettered and ruled in
gilt & blind, gilt insignia to upper board,
the cloth lightly marked and faded, edges
slightly worn; ownership inscription (J. Callaghan, "C" Squadron, XI
Hussars (P.A.O.) Cairo, Egypt) on upper free endpaper, some foxing,
occasionally heavy, corners and edges of a few leaves lightly bruised,
lower hinge tender; The Royal United Service Institution, London,
1936. First edition. White p. 20; Sutcliffe 2/p. 73.
$350

50.
Stewart (Captain P. F.)
THE HISTORY OF THE XII ROYAL LANCERS (Prince of
Wales's).

Lancers: containing an Account of the
Formation of the Regiment in 1715, and of its
subsequent services to 1841. Pp. viii(including
the lithographed title page, possibly lacking
the printed title page?)+72, 1 hand-coloured
lithograph; demy 8vo; red cloth, lettered in
gilt, ruled and with decorative border in blind,
spine worn, split and chipped, with some
loss at head and tail; upper and lower hinges
tender, large portion of upper free endpaper
surface damaged and with some paper loss,
possibly from removal of a label, some foxing,
mainly to lithographic title page; John W. Parker, London, 1841.
First edition. White p. 19; Sutcliffe 2/p. 64. *From the library of
William Randolph Innes Hopkins (1827-1920, architect), with his
'Grey Towers Library' bookpate on upper pastedown. Later presented
to Charlie Hornby by Chris [?] with 9 Lancers presentation slip on
lower pastedown. Later from the library of David Levine.
$120

Kay Craddock — Antiquarian Bookseller

10th, 11th and Royal Hussars

12th (Prince of Wales's) Royal Regiment of Lancers

9th (Queen's Royal) Lancers

46.
Cannon (Richard)
HISTORICAL RECORD OF THE NINTH OR THE
QUEEN'S ROYAL REGIMENT OF LIGHT DRAGOONS;

47.
Whitmore (Lt.-Col. F. H. D. C.)
THE 10th (P.W.O.) ROYAL HUSSARS AND THE ESSEX
YEOMANRY DURING THE EUROPEAN WAR,
1914–1918.

Pp. xvi+516, 8 plates (4 coloured), 16 maps
(8 folding), appendices, index; demy 8vo;
maroon cloth, spine lettered in gilt, boards
lightly marked; endpapers lightly offset and
browned, edges of leaves slightly foxed,
some heavy red underscoring through text;
Geoffrey Cumberlege/Oxford University
Press, London, 1950. First edition. White
p. 21; Sutcliffe 2/p. 77. *Also issued in a
deluxe two volume subscribers edition, with
5 extra colour plates. (See below)
$50
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15th/19th Hussars

51.
Stewart (Captain P. F.)
THE HISTORY OF THE XII ROYAL LANCERS (Prince of
Wales's).

In two volumes. Volume I: Pp. xvi+246+[2]
(colophon, blank); Volume II: Pp.
x+247–516+[2](colophon, blank), 13
plates (9 coloured), 16 maps (8 folding),
appendices, index; roy. 8vo; dark red
leather, spines lettered in gilt, gilt insignia
to upper boards, lower board of Volume I
darkened; t.e.g.; leaves lightly browned,
occasional light foxing, Volume I with
6 cm. crack in lower hinge (which is
firm); Geoffrey Cumberlege/Oxford University Press, London,
1950. First (subscribers) edition. White p. 270; Sutcliffe 2/p. 77.
*This subscribers edition contains 5 extra colour plates.
$250

13th/18th Hussars

52.
Miller (Major-General Charles H.)
HISTORY OF THE 13th/18th ROYAL HUSSARS (QUEEN
MARY'S OWN) 1922–1947.

Foreword by Field-Marshal Viscount
Alexander. Pp. xviii+228(last blank, issued
without lower free endpaper), coloured
frontispiece, 20 plates (3 coloured),
12 folding coloured maps, appendices
(including nominal roll, Honours and
awards, roll of Honour); roy. 8vo; navy
cloth, lettered in gilt, gilt insignia to
upper board; some light soiling, mainly
to outer leaves and edges; Chisman &
Bradshaw Ltd., London, n.d.[1949].
First edition. Sutcliffe 2/p. 82. *With a typed letter, signed, from
Lt. Col. J. R. Palmer M C (Rtd) to the author, sending a copy of the
book 'with the compliments and thanks of the Regiment.'
$350

The Light Dragoons

53.
Mallinson (Allan)
LIGHT DRAGOONS.

The Origins of a New Regiment. Pp. xiv+352,
44 plates (16 coloured), text maps and plans,
endpaper maps; med. 8vo; navy boards, spine
lettered in gilt, gilt insignia to upper board;
dust wrapper; leaves lightly browned, edges
lightly foxed, Leo Cooper, London, 1993.
First edition. Sutcliffe 2/p. 82.
$50

The story of the 14th/20th King's Hussars.
Foreword by M. R. D. Foot. Pp. 518, double
title page illustration, 8 coloured plates, black
& white text illustrations, pictorial endpapers,
6 maps, appendix, index; cr. 4to; blue boards,
spine lettered in gilt; dust wrapper, edges
lightly browned and worn; earlier pencilled
collation notes on Illustrations pages, index;
Ward, Lock & Co., Limited, London, 1973.
First edition. Sutcliffe 2/p. 86.
$75

55.
Perrett (Bryan)
THE HAWKS.

A short history of the 14th/20th King's
Hussars. With a foreword by Major-General
J. M. Palmer, Colonel, 14th/20th King's
Hussars. Pp. viii+152(last colophon), text
illustrations, appendices; small demy 8vo; blue
papered boards, spine lettered in gilt; dust
wrapper, lightly browned and foxed; edges
of leaves lightly foxed; Picton Publishing
(Chippenham) Ltd, Chippenham, Wilts.,
1984. First edition. Sutcliffe 2/p. 86.
$40

Kay Craddock — Antiquarian Bookseller

Pp. 176(last blank), 32 plates, full page text
maps, appendices, index; med. 8vo; blue cloth,
spine lettered in gilt, gilt regimental badge and
colours on upper board; dust wrapper, lightly
soiled, edges lightly worn and split, creased
and split at head of backstrip; top edges of
leaves soiled and lightly foxed, small closed tear
from bottom edge of one leaf; Keats House,
Chichester, West Sussex, 1981. First edition.
White p. 270; Sutcliffe 2/p. 90.
$75

57.
Murray (Major J. S. F.)
A SHORT HISTORY OF THE 15th/19th THE KING'S
ROYAL HUSSARS.
With a foreword by Major General Sir Robert
Hinde. Pp. viii+82(last blank), frontispiece,
full page illustrations in colour and black &
white, battle honours; demy 8vo; stiff blue
paper wrappers, upper wrapper lettered and with
insignia in gilt, backstrip lightly faded; The Forces
Press, Aldershot, Hants, 1964. First edition.
White p. 270; Sutcliffe 2/p. 91. *Previously from
the library of Robert Andrew Parker, with his
bookplate on upper pastedown.
$50

58.
Thompson (Ralph)
		THE 15th/19th THE KING'S ROYAL
		HUSSARS:

A Pictorial History. Pp. [120], illustrated
throughout (including 16 pages in colour);
demy 4to; blue boards, spine lettered in gilt;
dust wrapper, lightly soiled, edges lightly rubbed;
Quoin Publishing, Huddersfield, 1989.
First edition. Sutcliffe 2/p. 91.
$50

59.
Wylly (H. C.)
XVth (THE KING'S) HUSSARS, 1759 TO 1913.

14th/20th King's Hussars

54.
Oatts (Lt.-Colonel L. B.)
EMPEROR'S CHAMBERMAIDS.

56.
Bastin (Jeremy)
		 THE HISTORY OF THE 15th/19th THE
		
KING'S ROYAL HUSSARS 1945–1980.

A Pictorial History. Introduction by
General Sir George Luck. Pp. x+564,
photogravure frontispiece, tissue guard,
31 plates (including 12 coloured plates
of uniforms), 1 folding and 2 full page
maps, appendices, index; impl. 8vo;
navy cloth, lettered in gilt, gilt insignia
to upper board, the cloth lightly marked,
edges and joints worn, upper joint lightly
split at top, fore-corners bruised; uncut;
bookseller's sticker at foot of upper pastedown, ownership stamp on
upper and lower pastedowns and upper free endpaper, leaves browned,
foxing (sometimes heavy), fore-corner of a few leaves lightly creased
and short splits in fore-edge of others, lower hinge tender; Caxton
Publishing Co., London, 1914. First edition. White p. 23. *A large
paper subscribers edition of 250 copies was also issued.
$150

16th (The Queen's) Lancers
60.
Lunt (James)
THE SCARLET LANCERS.

The Story of 16th/5th The Queen's Royal Lancers
1689–1992. Pp. x+278, coloured frontispiece, 6
coloured plates, text illustrations, maps and plans
(some full page), appendix, index; roy. 8vo; green
papered boards, spine lettered in gilt, gilt insignia
to upper board, fore-corners of boards slightly
bruised; dust wrapper; Leo Cooper, London,
1993. First edition. Sutcliffe 2/p. 93.
$50
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17th/21st Lancers

The Princess Louise's (Argyll and Sutherland
Highlanders)

61.
Blake (Lt.-Col. R. L. V. Ffrench)
A HISTORY OF THE 17th/21st LANCERS 1922–1959.

66.

With a Foreword by Field-Marshal Lord
Harding of Petherton. Pp. xvi+284, 8
plates, 10 maps (including endpapers),
Britain and German tanks text illustration,
appendices, indices; roy. 8vo; navy cloth,
lettered and decorated in gilt, edges a
trifle flecked, upper board faintly marked;
dust wrapper, slightly soiled and rubbed,
the fore-corners and backstrip extremities
lightly creased and split, endpapers lightly
offset; Macmillan and Co. Ltd., London,
1962. First edition. White p. 271 (listing a
1968 edition); Sutcliffe 2/p. 101.
$95

62.

The History of the Argyll & Sutherland
Highlanders. Foreword by Major General D.
P. Thomson. Pp. 188, 48 plates, 11 text maps,
bibliography, index; med. 8vo; maroon papered
boards, spine lettered in gilt; dust wrapper;
Arms and Armour Press, London, 1993.
First edition. Sutcliffe 1/p. 425.
$40

General

67.
Masters (David)
WITH PENNANTS FLYING.

Blake (Lt.-Col. R. L. V. Ffrench)
THE 17th/21st LANCERS.

Foreword by John Keegan. Pp. [xii]+140(last
blank), 12 plates, text maps, battle-plans, tanks,
appendices, index; demy 8vo; navy cloth, spine
lettered in gilt, gilt insignia to upper board; dust
wrapper; Leo Cooper, London, 1993. Revised
edition. *Originally published in 1962.
$40

A Short History of the 17th/21st Lancers.
Pp. viii+92, title page in black & blue, 2
coloured and 12 black & white plates; cr.
4to; blue cloth, lettered and ruled in silver,
boards lightly worn and faded, upper
board slightly warped; small portion of
upper hinge paper starting, edges of leaves
lightly browned; The Regiment, London,
1959. White p. 25; Sutcliffe 2/p. 101.*White cites the place of
publication as Nairobi, but this is disputed by R. F. H. Bursell (see
Sutcliffe). The printer's imprint is 'Hastings and London'.
$60

The Welsh Regiment

Owen (Bryn)
WELSH MILITIA AND VOLUNTEER
CORPS 1757–1908.

2. The Glamorgan Regiments of Militia. Pp
280(last blank), text illustrations and maps,
appendices, index; narrow f'cap. 4to; red cloth,
spine lettered in gilt; dust wrapper, edges of front
panel creased; Palace Books, Caenarfon, 1990.
First edition. Sutcliffe 1/p. 249.
$30

The York and Lancaster Regiment

65.
Raikes (Captain G. A.)
HISTORICAL RECORDS OF THE FIRST REGIMENT OF
MILITIA;

or, Third West York Light Infantry. Pp. xvi+334+[2](errata, blank)
coloured lithograph frontispiece, 7 sepia plates, appendices, records of
First West York Supplementary Regiment
(called also the Third West York Militia),
from 1797 to 1799; demy 8vo; dark green
cloth, lettered and ruled in gilt & blind,
gilt insignia to upper board, small snag
in cloth at top edge of lower board; a few
spots of marginal soiling and foxing, outer
leaves quite foxed; Richard Bentley &
Son, London, 1876. First edition. White
p. 156; Sutcliffe 1/p. 360. *Inscribed by
the author on blank preliminary leaf: 'Mr.
G. A. Beresford [?] From The Author. May 15th 1876'.
$200

Kay Craddock — Antiquarian Bookseller

The immortal deeds of the Royal
Armoured Corps. Pp. 200, frontispiece,
8 sepia plates, index; demy 8vo; tan
cloth, spine lettered in navy, edges lightly
bruised, cloth very slightly bubbled;
booksellers' sticker and stamp on upper
endpapers, ownership stamp on upper
pastedown and title page, top edge of one
leaf slightly creased and split, fore-corner of another creased, light
foxing, mainly to edges of leaves; Eyre & Spottiswoode, London,
1943. First edition. White p. 9; Sutcliffe 2/p. 134.
$30

Royal Tank Corps

63.
Tamplin (Major R. L. C.)
DEATH OR GLORY.

64.

Mileham (P. J. R.)
FIGHTING HIGHLANDERS!

68.
Liddell Hart (B. H.)
THE TANKS.

The History of the Royal Tank Regiment
and its predecessors Heavy Branch MachineGun Corps, Tank Corps and Royal Tank
Corps 1914–1945. With a Foreword by
Field-Marshal Viscount Montgomery
of Alamein. In two volumes. Volume I,
1914–1939: Pp. xx+462; Volume II, 1939–
1945: Pp. xiv+556(last blank), 54 plates,
19 folding plus text maps, appendices,
indices; demy 8vo; black cloth, spines
lettered, decorated and ruled in silver,
the cloth lightly marked and worn, forecorners slightly bruised; upper free endpaper to Volume I laid down,
endpapers lightly offset and browned, some foxing throughout,
fore-edge of one folding plate lightly split; Cassell, London,
1959. First edition. White p. 26; Sutcliffe 2/p. 123.
$120

69.
Macksey (Kenneth)
THE TANKS.

The History of the Royal Tank Regiment,
1945–1975. Foreword by Field Marshal
Lord Carver. Pp. 304, 16 plates, 8 full page
text maps, appendices, index; demy 8vo;
black papered boards, spine lettered in gilt;
price-clipped dust wrapper, edges lightly
browned; endpapers lightly offset, some
light soiling; Arms and Armour Press,
London, 1979. First edition. Sutcliffe 2/p.
123. *'This work continues, and brings up
to date, the story begun by Sir Basil Liddell Hart in The Tanks,
volumes I and II. . . .' [wrapper blurb]. (See above)
$50

70.
Maurice (Major R. F. G.)
THE TANK CORPS BOOK OF HONOUR.

Pp. [viii]+460, frontispiece, 3 plates,
Honours, awards, roll of Honour; small
demy 8vo; white cloth, spine lettered
in gilt, gilt insignia to upper board, the
cloth lightly soiled; endpapers offset
and browned, leaves lightly browned;
Spottiswoode, Ballantyne & Co. Ltd.,
London, 1919. First edition. White p.
25; Sutcliffe 2/p. 125.
$150
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71.
Ritchie (G. S.), B. S. Beale [and others]. Compilers.
NARRATIVE HISTORY OF "G" AND 7th TANK
BATTALION 1919.
Pp. [viii]+40, frontispiece, 5 maps,
appendices (roll of Honour, Honours and
awards); red and green cloth, the upper
board lettered in black, the red cloth faded
at edges, edges of boards lightly worn;
endpapers lightly browned, bookseller's
sticker at foot of lower pastedown; Gale
& Polden, Aldershot, Hants, 1919.
First edition. White p. 26. *Compiled
by a committee of officers including
Capt. G. S. Ritchie and Capt. B. S. Beale. [Trove].

$120

72.
Royal Armoured Corps Tank Museum.
A SHORT HISTORY OF THE ROYAL TANK CORPS.

Pp. x+112, frontispiece and 5 sepia plates,
1 full page text illustration, appendices;
cr. 8vo; black cloth, upper board lettered
and decorated in silver & blind, boards
lightly flecked, the edges lightly bruised
and worn; scattered foxing to outer
leaves and edges, inked inscription
('?by J. F. F. H[ope]') on upper free
endpaper; Gale & Polden, Aldershot,
Hants, 1930. First edition. White p. 26.
*The upper pastedown bears the inked
signature of Major L. B. Paget.
$60

Reconnaissance Corps

73.
49th (West Riding) Reconnaissance Regiment.
SUMMARY OF OPERATIONS, June 1944 to May 1945.

Pp. 24, 2 folding maps at end; small demy
8vo; textured stiff paper wrappers, with
Regimental badge in black at centre of
upper wrapper, the wrappers browned at
edges and lightly soiled; leaves browned;
Neuenkirchen, Sauerlandische Druckerei
Wilh. Kroscky, Neheim-Husten, May
1945. First edition. White p. 221; Sutcliffe
2/p. 140. *Inscribed on upper free endpaper:
'J. W. Stone, Muchen, Germany. 12 October
1945', and with his printed card (Cambridge
& Lancashire) bearing "With Major J. W. Stone's compliments.'
on reverse. Major J. W. Stone, (49 Recce Regiment, in civilian life
a solicitor), was the Defending Officer in the Essen Lynching Case,
British Military Court for the Trial of War Criminals, Essen, 18th19th and 21st-22nd December, 1945 ... the seven accused – 2 in the
German army and the others German civilians, inhabitants of Essen
– were jointly charged with committing a war crime in that they, at
Essen-West on the 13th December, 1944, in violation of the laws'
and usages of war, were, with other persons, concerned in the killing
of three unidentified British airmen, prisoners of war. The two from
the German army and 3 of the civilians were found guilty.
$150

The Machine Gun Corps

74.
Crutchley (C. E.) Compiler & Editor.
MACHINE-GUNNER 1914–1918.

Personal Experiences of the Machine Gun
Corps. Pp. [ii]+238, 9 plates, text illustration,
principal contributors, Machine Gun
Corps Old Comrades Association, Units
mentioned, index; green papered boards,
spine lettered in purple; price-clipped dust
wrapper, browned, foxed on reverse; some
foxing; Bailey Brothers & Swinfen Ltd,
Folkestone, 1975. Second revised and
enlarged edition. Sutcliffe 2/p. 143.
$50

Kay Craddock — Antiquarian Bookseller

75.
Hutchinson (Lieut.-Colonel Graham Seton)
MACHINE GUNS:

Their history and tactical employment
(being also a history of the Machine Gun
Corps, 1916–1922). Pp. xvi+350(last
blank)+[2](publisher's advertisement/
blank), frontispiece, 7 plates, text map,
index; demy 8vo; red cloth, spine lettered
and ruled in gilt; price-clipped dust wrapper,
soiled, with several splits and chips in
edges and some loss at head of panels near
backstrip; bookseller's sticker at foot of
upper pastedown, ownership inscription
on upper free endpaper, some foxing, top fore-corner of a few
leaves lightly bruised; Macmillan and Co., Limited, London,
1938. First edition. White p. 244; Sutcliffe 2/p. 143.
$150

Airborne Forces

76.
Brammell (Major R.) Compiler.
THE TENTH;

a record of service of The 10th Battalion,
The Parachute Regiment 1942–1945 and
the 10th Battalion, the Parachute Regiment
(T. A.) (County of London), 1947–1965.
Foreword by Lieutenant-General Sir John
Winthrop Hackett. Pp. xxx+458(last
blank)+[28](indices), 120 plates, 8 maps,
bibliographies, appendices, indices; demy
8vo; maroon cloth, spine lettered in gilt, forecorners slightly bruised; dust wrapper, worn,
edges lightly creased, quite browned on
reverse; edges of leaves lightly browned and foxed, outer leaves offset,
2 cm. chipped tear from top edge of blank leaf at end; Eastgate Press
Limited, Ipswich, 1965. First edition. White p. 306.
$300

77.
Chatterton (George)
THE WINGS OF PEGASUS.

Foreword by Lieutenant-General F. A. M.
Browning. Pp. xii+282, 16 plates, 13 text
plans, appendices, index; demy 8vo; purple
cloth, spine lettered in silver; dust wrapper,
edges lightly browned and worn, laminate
lifting slightly on panels; one leaf with marginal
production offset, not affecting text, leaves
lightly browned; Macdonald, London, 1962.
First edition. White p. 243. *'The Story of the
Glider Pilot Regiment' [wrapper].
$50

78.

Kent (Ron)
FIRST IN!

Parachute Pathfinder Company. A History of
the 21st Independent Parachute Company,
the original pathfinders of British Airborne
Forces 1942–1946. Pp. [xvi]+182(last blank),
8 plates, 4 full page text maps, appendices
(including roll of Honour), nominal roll,
indices, bibliography; demy 8vo; blue boards,
spine lettered in gilt; price-clipped dust wrapper,
backstrip lightly faded; B. T. Batsford Ltd,
London, 1979. First edition.
$45

79.
Norton (G. G.)
THE RED DEVILS:

From Bruneval to the Falklands. Introduction by
Lt.-General Sir Brian Horrocks. Pp. [x]+310, text
illustrations, maps, appendices, index; demy 8vo;
brown boards, spine lettered and ruled in gilt, lower
fore-corner of lower board very slightly bruised;
dust wrapper, edges slightly browned; edges of leaves
lightly foxed; Leo Cooper/Secker & Warburg,
London, 1984. New edition. Famous Regiments
series. *First published in 1971.
$50
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80.

Thompson (Sir Robert)
THE ROYAL FLYING CORPS.

Introduction by Lt.-General Sir Brian Horrocks.
Pp. 152(last blank), text illustrations, appendices;
demy 8vo; blue boards, spine lettered in
gilt; dust wrapper, lightly browned; outer
leaves slightly offset, edges lightly browned;
Hamish Hamilton, London, 1968. First
edition. Famous Regiments series.
$60

in gilt, the boards heavily faded (more so on upper board), spine
browned, edges worn, fore-corners lightly frayed; t.e.g., others
uncut; endpapers offset, scattered foxing throughout, occasionally
heavy, unidentified former owner's armorial bookplate on upper
pastedown; R.A. War Commemoration Fund/G. Bell and Sons,
Ltd., London, 1920. First edition. White p. 29.
$450

Royal Corps of Signals
85.
Nalder (Major-Gen. R. F. H.) Compiler.
THE ROYAL CORPS OF SIGNALS.

Royal Regiment of Artillery
81.
Becke (Major A. F.)
THE ROYAL REGIMENT OF ARTILLERY 		
AT LE CATEAU,

Wednesday, 26th August, 1914. Pp. [viii]+88(last
blank), errata slip, 5 folding maps and 4 folding
sketches in pocket at end, browned at edges,
appendices; leaves lightly browned; med. 8vo; red
cloth backed cream papered boards, upper board
lettered and decorated in blue and red, boards
lightly soiled and browned, edges lightly worn;
Royal Artillery Institution Printing House,
Woolwich, 1919. First edition.
$120

82.
Farndale (General Sir Martin)
HISTORY OF THE ROYAL REGIMENT OF ARTILLERY.

Western Front 1914–18. Pp. [x]+422(last
blank), 41 text maps, printed in black, red &
blue, glossary, appendices, index; super roy.
8vo; navy cloth, lettered in gilt, gilt insignia
to upper board, the lower fore-corner of upper
board and top edge and upper fore-corner
of lower board bruised; dust wrapper, lightly
browned and soiled, fore-corner of front panel
split and bruised; margins of leaves lightly
browned, edges lightly foxed; Royal Artillery
Institution Printing House, London, 1986.
First edition. White p. 272.
$175

83.
James (N. D. G.)
BEFORE THE ECHOES DIE AWAY.

The Story of a Warwickshire Territorial
Gunner Regiment 1892–1969. Pp. xii+194,
33 plates, 6 maps (3 double page, 1 folding),
references, appendices, index; demy 8vo; blue
boards, spine lettered in gilt, the boards lightly
marked, top fore-corners lightly bruised,
bottom edge of lower board lightly stained;
dust wrapper, edges worn, corresponding
stain to bottom edge of back panel and flap;
a little light soiling, edges very slightly foxed;
The 26th Officers Reunion Association,
no place, 1980. First edition. White
*Inscribed by the author on upper free endpaper.

86.
Warner (Philip)
		THE VITAL LINK.

The Story of the Royal Signals 1945–1985.
Pp. xii+354(last blank), frontispiece, 32 plates,
9 text plus endpaper maps, appendices, index;
med. 8vo; blue boards, spine lettered in gilt,
gilt insignia to upper board; dust wrapper,
edges lightly worn and split; Leo Cooper,
London, 1989. First edition.
$50

The Militia
87.
Litchfield (Norman E. H.)
THE MILITIA ARTILLERY 1852–1909:

p.

273.
$75

84.
Uniacke (Major-General Sir H. C. C.) Compiler.
THE ROYAL ARTILLERY WAR COMMEMORATION
BOOK.

A Regimental Record written and
illustrated for the most part by
Artillerymen while serving in the line
during the Great War. Pp. xxiv+408,
title page printed in red & black,
collotype frontispiece portrait of H.M.
King George V (with 1 cm. closed
tear into margin from centre of foreedge), 12 hand-tipped and 13 coloured
plates plus 9 sepia and 16 black &
white plates, text illustrations, decorative bordered endpapers, The
Victoria Cross section printed in red & black, roll of Honour, 1914–
1919, a poem by Anita Dudley, some representative artillerymen
(biographies and collotype portrait with guard and 6 black & white
plates of portraits); roy. 4to; navy cloth, lettered and decorated

Kay Craddock — Antiquarian Bookseller

A History of its Antecedents and
Development (circa 1800–1955). With
a Foreword by Field-Marshal The Right
Honourable The Earl Alexander of Tunis.
Pp. xvi+672, coloured frontispiece, 12
plates, 26 maps (9 folding), appendices,
including bibliography and 75 portraits
in 'Biographies' section, index; roy.
8vo; black cloth, spine lettered in gilt,
gilt insignia to upper board, edges lightly worn, boards slightly
marked; contents slightly shaken, lower fore-corner cut from
two leaves and lightly creased on several others; Royal Signals
Institution, London, 1958. First edition. White p. 40. *Previously
from the library of military historian and author, Colonel H.
C. B. Rogers, with his name on upper free endpaper and his
marginalia and underscoring (mainly in pencil), plus 2 lines of text
crossed out and a slip of printed text from other source tipped in
on one leaf and a smaller slip on another two leaves.
$95

(Their Lineage, Uniform and Badges). Pp.
xii+160(last 3 blank for Notes), frontispiece,
text illustrations, appendices, bibliography,
index; med. 4to; red boards, spine lettered in
gilt, fore-corners very slightly bruised; dust
wrapper, worn and rubbed, with splits and
chips, particularly at head and tail of backstrip;
The Sherwood Press, Nottingham, 1987.
First edition. See Sutcliffe 1/p. 468.
$45

Infantry of the Line
The Royal Scots (T.F.)

88.
[Young (W. P.)]
		THE ROYAL SCOTS (T.F)

B Company on active service. From a private's
diary February-May 1915. Pp. 94; post
12mo; green cloth, mainly faded to brown,
upper board lettered in gilt; free endpapers
browned and foxed; Turnbull & Spears,
Edinburgh, 1916. Second edition. White p.
228. *First published in 1915.
$90
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The Royal Scots (The Lothian Regiment)

93.
Haswell (Jock)
THE QUEEN'S ROYAL REGIMENT (WEST SURREY).

89.
Dudgeon (Major R. C.)
HISTORY OF THE EDINBURGH, OR QUEEN'S
REGIMENT OF LIGHT INFANTRY MILITIA:

(now) Third Battalion The Royal Scots;
with account of the origin and progress
of the militia, and a brief sketch of
the old Royal Scots. Pp. xviii+184+[2]
(publisher's advertisements), frontispiece,
8 plates (3 coloured plates of uniform
and 1 of colours), with tissue guards,
the margins of plates and guards
lightly browned, appendix; demy
8vo; navy cloth, lettered and ruled in
gilt & blind, silver & gilt insignia to upper board, cloth lightly
marked, lightly frayed and split at head of spine, fore-corners
lightly bruised; uncut; upper hinge cracked, and hinge tender
at several points throughout, bookplate removed from upper
pastedown, with slight surface loss, initials at top fore-corner of
upper free endpaper; William Blackwood & Sons, London,
1882. First edition. White p. 157; Sutcliffe 1/p. 22.
$95

90.
Ewing (Major John)
THE ROYAL SCOTS 1914–1919.

With a foreword by The Right Hon.
L o rd Sa l v e s e n . In t w o v o l u m e s .
Pp. xxviii+434+[2]+xii+[435]–826,
frontispiece, tissue guard, 21 plates, plus
13 plates of Officers of the Royal Scots, 31
full page text maps (including 2 folding),
plus 11 folding maps (several coloured) at
end of volumes, appendices, indices; demy
8vo; navy cloth, lettered and decorated in
gilt & blind; uncut, t.e.g.; dust wrappers,
lightly soiled and browned, edges slightly
worn and split, dust wrapper for Volume II with long split along
portion of back flap fold and a chip and closed tear into back panel;
leaves browned, endpapers lightly browned and offset; published for
the Association of Lowland Scots by Oliver & Boyd, Edinburgh,
1925. First edition. White p. 50; Sutcliffe 1/p. 21.
$400

91.
Milner (Laurie)
ROYAL SCOTS IN THE GULF.

1st Battalion, The Royal Scots, (The Royal
Regiment) on Operation GRANBY 1990–
1991. With a Foreword by General Sir Peter
de la Billiere. Pp. xii+186(last blank), 24
plates, 3 full page text maps and diagrams,
notes, appendices, bibliography, index;
demy 8vo; red papered boards, spine lettered
in gilt; dust wrapper; edges of leaves very
slightly foxed; Leo Cooper, London, 1994.
First edition. Sutcliffe 1/p. 23.
$45

94.
Tamplin (J. M. A.) Compiler.
THE LAMBETH AND SOUTHWARK VOLUNTEERS.

A Centur y of Voluntar y Ser vice
in the Volunteers and Territorials
1860–1960. Pp. xvi+500, coloured
frontispiece, 64 plates, text sketches,
maps, &c., appendices, folding table,
bibliography; impl. 8vo; green cloth,
spine lettered in gilt, the boards quite
faded and marked, edges lightly
worn; blind embossed address on free
endpapers, small scribble on upper
free endpaper, leaves lightly browned, a little light foxing, margins
of a couple of plates lightly marked; The Trustees/Regimental
Historical Fund, London, 1965. One of 600 numbered
copies. White pp. 205 and 317; Sutcliffe 1/p. 32.
$50

The Buffs (East Kent) Regiment of Foot

95.
Blaxland (Gregory)
THE FAREWELL YEARS: The final historical records of the Buffs.

Royal East Kent Regiment (3rd Foot)
formerly designated The Holland
Regiment and Prince George of
Denmark's Regiment 1948–1967.
With foreword by King Frederik IX of
Denmark, formerly Colonel-in-Chief,
The Buffs. Pp. xviii+232(last blank,
issued without lower free endpaper),
frontispiece, 24 plates, 5 text maps,
appendices, index; demy 8vo; blue cloth,
spine lettered in gilt, gilt insignia to upper
board; light foxing, mainly to outer leaves and edges; The Queen's
Own Buffs Office, Canterbury, 1967. First edition. White p. 280;
Sutcliffe 1/p. 36. *The final volume in the series, which comprised
six volumes, covering the history from 1572 to 1967.
$95

96.
Moody (Colonel R. S. H.)
HISTORICAL RECORDS OF THE BUFFS:

The Queen's Royal West Surrey Regiment

92.
Burkitt (The Rev. H. J.)
THE HISTORY OF THE QUEEN'S (Royal West Surrey Regiment):

in the form of a Lantern Lecture
with supplementary notes. With an
introduction by Major-General Sir
E. O. F. Hamilton. Pp. [viii]+96,
coloured frontispiece, tissue guard,
6 plates; demy 8vo; green cloth,
lettered in gilt; ownership inscription
on upper free endpaper (Margaret A.
Andrews, March 1918, with details
of Major Leslie Andrews, M.C.
10th Batt. "The Queens" ... who
was killed in action at Menin Road
on Sept. 20th 1917); endpapers
lightly offset and browned, leaves lightly browned, top fore-corner
of a couple of leaves lightly creased; A. C. Curtis & Co. Ltd.,
Guildford, Surrey, 1917. First edition. Sutcliffe 1/p. 30.
$150

Kay Craddock — Antiquarian Bookseller

Introduction by Lt.-General Sir Brian Horrocks.
Pp. 154(last blank), text illustrations, chronology;
demy 8vo; blue papered boards, spine lettered
in gilt, edges of boards slightly bumped; dust
wrapper, browned; bookseller's sticker at foot
of upper pastedown, Canberra Public Library
Service stamp on copyright page, leaves lightly
b row n e d ; Hamish Hamilton, London,
1967. First edition. Famous Regiments
series.White p. 279; Sutcliffe 1/p. 30.
$35

East Kent Regiment (3rd Foot)
formerly designated The Holland
Regiment and Prince George of
Denmark's Regiment 1914–1919.
Foreword by General The Rt. Hn.
Sir Arthur Paget, P.C., G.C.G.,
Colonel of the Buffs. Pp. xx+554,
2 c o l o u re d p l a t e s ( i n c l u d i n g
frontispiece), 12 black & white
plates, 27 maps (mostly folding and
including endpapers), appendices, list
of subscribers; demy 8vo; blue cloth, lettered and ruled in gilt &
blind, gilt insignia to upper board, edges lightly worn, horizontal
black marks across lower board; some foxing and browning,
mainly to edges of leaves, heavier on a couple of leaves, four leaves
carelessly opened, with marginal loss to one and short splits from
fore-edges into margins of others (one paper repaired), lower hinge
starting at one point; The Medici Society, London, 1922. First
edition. White p. 53; Sutcliffe 1/p. 36. *The third volume in the
series. With loosely inserted publisher's leaflet (lightly browned),
promoting this and another volume in the series and "The
Dragon", the monthly Regimental paper of the Buffs.
$120
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The King's Own (Royal Lancaster Regiment)

97.
Cannon (Richard)
HISTORICAL RECORDS OF THE BRITISH ARMY:

The Fourth or The King's Own, Regiment of Foot [preliminary
title]. HISTORICAL RECORD OF THE
FOURTH, or the King's Own, Regiment of
Foot: containing an account of the formation
of the Regiment in 1680, and of its subsequent
services to 1839. Pp. [viii]+12+x+152,
4 lithographs, including lithographed
Regimental title page, which is foxed (3 handcoloured); demy 8vo; red cloth, lettered,
decorated and ruled in gilt & blind, backstrip
lightly browned, edges slightly bruised; leaves
browned, outer leaves brittle, with upper free
endpaper detached and chipped and split
along fore-edge, lower free endpaper chipped
along fore-edge, lower fore-corner of several leaves lightly bruised;
Longman, Orme, & Co./W. Clowes and Sons, London, 1839.
First edition. Sutcliffe 1/p. 41. *Sutcliffe notes that only two plates
are called for but there are usually at least three. An uncoloured plate
of uniform facing page 54 is present in some copies, but does not
appear in all copies of the early impressions (as here).
$200

The King's Own (Royal Lancaster Regiment)
98.
Cowper (Colonel L. I.) Editor.
THE KING'S OWN.

The story of a royal regiment. Pp.
xii+522+x+450, 2 frontispieces, 25 plates
(1 coloured), plus 7 plates of clothing,
arms, and equipment and 10 of uniform,
57 maps (3 folding), bibliographies,
appendices, indices; med. 8vo; navy cloth,
lettered and decorated in gilt, the boards
lightly faded and worn, with a few white
splatter marks on spine of Volume I and
upper board marked Volume II; upper
and lower hinges of Volume I cracked,
upper hinge starting and lower hinge cracked Volume II;
ownership name (H. E. B. Rogers) on upper free endpapers,
some light foxing, extensive pencil and ink notes and marginalia,
particularly in Volume I; Oxford University Press, Oxford, 1939.
First edition. White p. 54; Sutcliffe 1/p. 41. *A third volume,
covering the years 1914–1950, was published in 1957.
$175

The Northumberland Fusiliers

99.
Barclay (Brigadier C. N.)
THE HISTORY OF THE ROYAL NORTHUMBERLAND
FUSILIERS in the Second World War.
Foreword by Major-General H. de R. Morgan.
Pp. xxii+242(last blank), frontispiece,
27 plates (14 folding) and 5 text maps,
appendices, index; cr. 4to; red cloth, lettered
and decorated in gilt, lightly marked, edges
slightly bruised; price-clipped dust wrapper,
browned, backstrip stained, edges split and
chipped, with several tape repairs on reverse;
some foxing, mainly to outer leaves and edges;
William Clowes and Sons Limited, London,
1952. First edition. White p. 55; Sutcliffe 1/p.47 .

$120

Introduction by Lt.-General Sir Brian Horrocks.
Pp. 154, illustrations, Regimental musical
scores, chronology; demy 8vo; brown papered
boards, spine lettered in gilt; price-clipped dust
wrapper, browned and lightly soiled; edges of
leaves lightly browned; Hamish Hamilton,
London, 1967. First edition. Famous Regiments
series. White p. 282; Sutcliffe 1/p. 60.
$40

Kay Craddock — Antiquarian Bookseller

Pp. xii+532, frontispiece, 9 plates, 21 sketch
maps by the author, several printed in black
& red, 2 folding, appendices, index; demy
8vo; maroon cloth, lettered and ruled in gilt
& blind, gilt insignia to upper board, lightly
split at head of spine, fore-corners lightly
bruised, boards slightly marked; uncut,
and partly unopened; bookseller's sticker at
foot of upper pastedown, endpapers offset
and browned, some light foxing, mainly
to outer leaves and edges; Headquarters
of the 4th London Regiment, London,
1922. First edition. White p. 201; Sutcliffe 1/p. 60.

102.

$250

Handley (R. E.)
THE FIRST LONDONS.

Pp. x+246, 35 text illustrations (some full
page), 1 double and 4 full page text maps, battle
Honours, errata slip; demy 8vo; red boards, spine
lettered in gilt, gilt insignia to upper board; dust
wrapper, edges lightly browned and worn; a
little light foxing; Littledown Publishing Co.,
Dover, 1986. First edition.
$50

103.
Shipley (Lt.-Col. C. A. L.)
THE ROYAL FUSILIERS (City of London Regiment).
History of the 2nd Battalion in North
Africa; Italy and Greece, March 1943May 1945. Pp. [vi]+90(last blank),
frontispiece and 13 maps (2 folding), 11
plates, appendices, including Honours and
awards; demy 8vo; blue cloth, upper board
lettered and with insignia in gilt, boards
lightly marked, edges slightly worn, forecorners lightly bruised; short closed tear
from bottom edge into margin of one leaf;
Gale & Polden, Ltd., Aldershot, Hants,
1946. First edition. White p. 59; Sutcliffe 1/p. 61.

$50

104.
University and Public Schools Brigade.
THE HISTORY OF THE ROYAL FUSILIERS:
"U.P.S." University and Public Schools
Brigade (Formation and Training).
Foreword by Arthur Stanley. Pp.
128, 30 plates, text illustrations;
cr. 4to; brown cloth, printed in
black & blue, lightly marked, forecorners lightly br uised; upper
hinge starting, endpapers offset,
some scattered foxing throughout;
"The Times", London, n.d.[1917]. White p. 59.

$60

105.
Ward (Fred)
THE 23rd (SERVICE) BATTALION ROYAL FUSILIERS
(First Sportsman's).

The Royal Fusiliers

100.
Foss (Michael)
THE ROYAL FUSILIERS (The 7th Regiment of Foot).

101.
Grimwade (Captain F. Clive)
THE WAR HISTORY OF THE 4th BATTALION THE
LONDON REGIMENT (Royal Fusiliers) 1914–1919.

A record of its services in the Great War,
1914–1919. Pp. x+166(last colophon),
frontispiece, 7 plates, Honours list, roll
of Honour, nominal roll, editor's note;
demy 8vo; red cloth, lettered and ruled
in black & blind, silver insignia on upper
board, spine faded, boards lightly faded,
fore-corners bruised; Military Historical
Society label on upper pastedown,
endpapers offset and browned, some
light foxing, top fore-corners of several
leaves lightly creased or bruised, small
split in fore-edge of one leaf; Sidgwick & Jackson, Ltd., London,
1920. First edition. White p. 59; Sutcliffe 1/p. 62.
$60
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The King's (Liverpool Regiment)

110.
Moore (Geoffrey)
THE LAST DECADE:

106.
Cannon (Richard)
HISTORICAL RECORD OF THE EIGHTH, OR, THE
KING'S REGIMENT OF FOOT:

containing an Account of the Formation of
the Regiment in 1685, and of its subsequent
services to 1844. Pp. 118, 5 plates (4 handcoloured lithographs); demy 8vo; red cloth,
lettered, decorated and ruled in gilt & blind,
spine browned and lightly worn at head and
tail, boards marked, edges lightly bruised;
bookseller's sticker at foot of upper pastedown,
leaves browned (outer leaves quite browned
and brittle), upper free endpaper loosening,
frayed along fore-edge and with small piece
torn from lower fore-corner, some marginalia;
Parker, Furnivall, and Parker, London,
1844. First edition. White p. 60; Sutcliffe 1/p. 67. *Previously
from the library of George W. Hawes, with his armorial bookplate
on upper free endpaper (which also bears the 1931 stamp of
The Royal Scots Club/The Royal Regiment), and his ownership
inscription and Regimental details on upper pastedown. With an
extra hand-coloured plate of uniform not called for.
$120

The Norfolk Infantry

107.
Barthorp (Michael)
CRATER TO THE CREGGAN.

A History of the Royal Anglian Regiment 1964–
1974. Pp. xvi+160, coloured frontispiece, 12 plates
(2 coloured), 5 text maps (4 full page), appendix,
index; demy 8vo; blue papered boards, spine
lettered in gilt, silver & gilt insignia to upper board;
price-clipped dust wrapper; bookseller's sticker
at foot of upper pastedown, some slight soiling
or browning; Leo Cooper, London, 1976. First
edition. White p. 283; Sutcliffe 1/p. 71.
$50

108.
Carew (Tim)
THE ROYAL NORFOLK REGIMENT.

(The 9th Regiment of Foot). Introduction by Lt.General Sir Brian Horrocks. Pp. 158(last blank),
text illustrations (some full page), musical score
for The Regimental March of the Royal Norfolk
Regiment ("Rule Britannia"), chronology; demy
8vo; blue papered boards, spine lettered in gilt;
price-clipped dust wrapper, browned; bookseller's
sticker at foot of upper pastedown; Hamish
Hamilton, London, 1967. First edition. Famous
Regiments series. White p. 282; Sutcliffe 1/p. 71.

$35

(The Lincolnshire Regiment). In two
volumes. Pp. xii+438+viii+444, 2
frontispieces, 39 plates (5 coloured),
Alphabetical List of Officers (1685–
1910. Compiled by A. C. Chamier),
indices; demy 8vo; green cloth,
lettered and ruled in gilt & blind,
gilt insignia to upper boards, the
boards lightly marked, edges lightly
worn, spine cloth slightly bubbled
Volume II; bookseller's sticker at foot
of upper pastedown Volume I, leaves
lightly browned, some foxing throughout; The Regimental
Committee/Gale & Polden, Ltd., Aldershot, Hants,
1911. First edition. White p. 62; Sutcliffe 1/p. 75.
$400
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The Devonshire and Dorsetshire
Regiments

111.
Archer (Jeremy)
THE OLD WEST COUNTRY REGIMENTS (11th, 39th and 54th).
From Plassey to the Somme. 11th (North
Devonshire) Regiment of Foot, later The
Devonshire Regiment. 39th (Dorsetshire)
Regiment of Foot, later the 1st Battalion, The
Dorsetshire Regiment. 54th (West Norfolk)
Regiment of Foot, later the 2nd Battalion,
The Dorsetshire Regiment. Foreword by
Saul David. Pp. 512(last blank), illustrated
in colour, text maps, list of subscribers,
appendices, sources and bibliography;
super roy. 8vo; black papered boards, spine
lettered in gilt; dust wrapper; Pen & Sword
Military, Barnsley, South Yorkshire, 2011. First edition.

$75

The Suffolk Regiment
112.

Godfrey (F. A.)
THE HISTORY OF THE SUFFOLK 		
REGIMENT 1946–1959.

Foreword by Brigadier W. C. Deller. Pp.
xii+276, 32 plates, 5 text maps (1 full page),
appendices, index; med. 8vo; red cloth,
spine lettered in gilt, gilt insignia to upper
board; dust wrapper; Leo Cooper, London,
1988. First edition. Sutcliffe 1/p. 86.
$50

113.
Murphy (Lieut.-Colonel C. C. R.)
THE HISTORY OF THE SUFFOLK REGIMENT
1914–1927.

The Royal Lincolnshire Regiment

109.
Lee (Albert)
THE HISTORY OF THE TENTH FOOT:

The Tenth Foot Royal Lincolnshire Regiment
1950–1960. With a foreword by Sir Christopher
Welby-Everard. Pp. 68; small f 'cap. 4to;
printed stiff paper wrappers, stapled; the
author, Buckden, Huntingdon, n.d.[c.1981].
First edition. Sutcliffe 1/p. 75.
$40

Pp. 432(last blank), frontispiece, 15
plates (9 portraits), 1 full page text plus
endpaper maps, appendices, indices
(including index by battalions); med.
8vo; red cloth, lettered and ruled in
gilt & blind, gilt insignia to upper
board, spine faded, the boards quite
flecked and marked, edges worn and
lightly bruised, fore-corners slightly
frayed; upper hinge starting at title page, some foxing,
occasionally quite heavy; Hutchinson & Co. (Publishers) Ltd.,
London, n.d.[1928]. First edition. White p. 64; Sutcliffe 1/p.
85. *Issued in both cloth and in boards [Sutcliffe].
$60

114.
Webb (Lieut.-Col. E. A. H.)
HISTORY OF THE 12th (THE SUFFOLK) REGIMENT,
1685–1913.

Including a Brief History of the
East and West Suffolk Militia, the
latter being now the 3rd Battalion
Suffolk Regiment. Preface by E. A. H.
Webb, Lieut.-Colonel, Retired. Pp.
xxii+506(last colophon), frontispiece
portrait, 17 coloured plates (several
by P. W. Reynolds), tissue guards, 28
black & white plates, 4 pp. music,
text illustrations, including battleplans, appendices, index, Errata slip; cr. 4to; half brown leather,
lettered, decorated and ruled in gilt, red cloth boards, the cloth
lightly faded, the binding covered with clear contact plastic,
adhered to pastedowns; Spottiswoode & Co. Ltd., London,
1914. First edition. White p. 64; Sutcliffe 1/p. 85.
$200
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The Prince Albert's (Somerset Light Infantry)

120.

115.
Majendie (Major V. H. B.)
A HISTORY OF THE 1ST BATTALION, 			
The Somerset Light Infantry (Prince Albert's).

July 1st, 1916, to the end of the War.
Introduction by P. A. Somerset L.I. Pp.
xii+128(last blank), 8 folding maps at end,
appendices; post 8vo; green cloth, spine lettered
in gilt, gilt insignia to upper board, the cloth
browned and lightly marked, lightly frayed
along portions of lower joint, fore-corners
slightly bruised; endpapers offset and browned,
gift inscription (to Isabel L. Majendie) on
upper free endpaper; Goodman and Son, The Phoenix
Press, Taunton, 1921. White p. 66; Sutcliffe 1/p. 96.
$120

The Prince of Wales's Own (West Yorkshire Regiment)

116.
Barker (A. J.)
THE WEST YORKSHIRE REGIMENT (The XIVth Regiment
of Foot).

Introduction by Lt.-General Sir Brian Horrocks.
Pp. [xii]+80, 12 plates, appendices (including
Regimental musical score, chronology); demy
8vo; blue papered boards, spine lettered
in gilt, upper board lightly marked; priceclipped dust wrapper, edges browned; Leo
Cooper, London, 1974. First edition. Famous
Regiments series. White p. 284; Sutcliffe 1/p.
101. *Previously from the library of Charles
Louis Farret, with his bookplate on upper pastedown.
$50

The East Yorkshire Regiment

117.
Barker (A. J.)
THE EAST YORKSHIRE REGIMENT (The 15th Regiment of
Foot).
Introduction by Lt.-General Sir Brian Horrocks.
Pp. [viii]+152, text illustrations, Regimental
musical score, chronology, demy 8vo; blue papered
boards, spine lettered in gilt; edges of boards slightly
browned; price-clipped dust wrapper, browned;
edges of leaves lightly browned; Leo Cooper,
London, 1971. First edition. Famous Regiments
series. White p. 285; Sutcliffe 1/p. 106. *Previously
from the library of Charles Louis Farret, with his
bookplate (and Regimental details) on upper pastedown.

118.
Wyrall (Everard)
THE EAST YORKSHIRE REGIMENT IN THE GREAT WAR
1914–1918.

119.
Medley (Major R. H.)
CAP BADGE.

The story of four battalions of the Bedfordshire
and Hertfordshire Regiment (TA) 1939–1947.
Foreword by Major-General A. J. WardBooth. Pp. xvi+336, 12 plates, 24 text maps
(some full page), appendices, bibliography,
index; med. 8vo; yellow papered boards, spine
lettered in gilt; dust wrapper; Leo Cooper,
London, 1995. First edition.
$50

Kay Craddock — Antiquarian Bookseller

(The 16th Regiment of Foot). Introduction by
Lt.-General Sir Brian Horrocks. Pp. [xii]+120,
text illustrations, Regimental musical score,
chronology; demy 8vo; brown papered boards,
spine lettered in gilt; price-clipped dust
wrapper, lightly soiled and browned, edges
lightly worn; edges of leaves lightly browned;
Leo Cooper, London, 1970. First edition.
Famous Regiments series. White p. 285.
$50

121.
Sainsbury (J. D.)
A GUIDE TO THE HISTORY OF THE
BEDFORDSHIRE AND 			
HERTFORDSHIRE REGIMENT.

Pp. [iv]+32, text illustrations; cr. 4to;
printed stiff paper wrappers, lightly foxed
and soiled; Hart Books, Welwyn, 1987.
First edition. Sutcliffe 1/p. 114.
$40

The Royal Irish Regiment

122.
Gretton (Lieut.-Col. G. le M.)
THE CAMPAIGNS AND HISTORY OF THE ROYAL IRISH
REGMENT FROM 1684 TO 1902.

Pp. xiv+462, title page printed in red &
black, frontispiece, double page facsimile
letter, 3 plates, 10 maps (on 8 folding
sheets), appendices, index; cr. 4to; blue
cloth, lettered, decorated and ruled in
gilt, spine quite faded, with gilt dulled,
boards lightly faded and marked, forecorners slightly bruised and worn; uncut,
t.e.g.; newspaper cutting laid on upper
pastedown, faint ownership marks on
upper free endpaper, the endpapers browned and offset, some foxing,
occasionally heavy, mainly to edges of leaves, upper hinge paper
starting, inner hinge tender; William Blackwood & Sons Ltd,
Edinburgh, 1911. First edition. White p. 70; Sutcliffe 1/p. 121.
*A second volume by Brigadier General Stannus Geoghegan, taking
the history from 1910 to 1922, was issued in 1927.
$150

The Princess of Wales's Own (Yorkshire) Regiment
$50

Foreword by Major-General F. S.
Inglefield. Pp. xx+486, coloured
frontispiece, 11 plates, 15 folding
maps, appendices, index; demy
8vo; maroon cloth, spine lettered
and ruled in gilt, gilt insignia to
upper board, boards lightly marked,
f o re - c o r n e r s s l i g h t l y b r u i s e d ;
endpapers lightly offset and foxed,
light repair to hinge paper on
lower pastedown; Harrison and Sons, London, 1928. First
edition. White p. 68; Sutcliffe 1/p. 106. *With a War History
Committee 'With compliments' slip loosely inserted.
$120

The Bedfordshire Regiment

Peters (G. W. H.)
THE BEDFORDSHIRE & 			
HERTFORDSHIRE REGIMENT:

123.
Powell (Geoffrey)
THE GREEN HOWARDS.

(The 19th Regiment of Foot). Introduction by
Lt.-General Sir Brian Horrocks. Pp. 144, text
illustrations, Regimental musical score, Stations of
the 1st and 2nd Battalions, Battle honours carried
on the Colours, brief bibliography; demy 8vo; blue
papered boards, spine lettered in gilt, lower forecorners of boards lightly bruised; dust wrapper,
lightly browned; edges of leaves lightly foxed;
Hamish Hamilton, London, 1968. First edition.
Famous Regiments series. White p. 286; Sutcliffe 1/p. 127.

$50

The Lancashire Fusiliers

124.
Barlow (Lieut. F. W.)
ORDERS, MEMOIRS, ANECDOTES, etc. connected with the
XX Regiment.

Pp. viii+48(last blank)+[2](Part III subtitle)+49–58(last blank)+[2]("Miscellaneous"/
blank); small demy 8vo; unlettered blue
pebble cloth, quite browned and lightly
worn; upper hinge broken, revealing leaves
stabbed and tied, printer's label laid on lower
pastedown; leaves lightly browned; printed at
the "Minden Press." by Frederick Watkins
Barlow, Lieutenant, Second Battalion XX
Regiment, no place [Athlone?], 1868. One
of 100 copies. White p. 72; Sutcliffe 1/p. 131
(not seen, and noting of considerable rarity).
*Still called the East Devonshire Regiment at
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the time, this privately published edition tells the story of the early
years of the Lancashire Fusiliers from 1688. With a printed slip laid
on lower paste-down: 'This book contains 70,209 letters, 3,700 sheets
in the hundred copies, and took forty-eight days to print.'
$400

The South Wales Borderers

125.
Hallam (John)
THE HISTORY OF THE LANCASHIRE 		
FUSILIERS 1939–45.

Pp. xii+614, 51 plans in text, 2 folding maps
at end, Honours and awards, The Roll of
Honour, index; roy. 8vo; green cloth, spine
lettered in gilt, gilt insignia on upper board,
boards lightly marked, fore-corners lightly
worn, lightly split and frayed at head and
tail of spine; upper hinge weak, leaves lightly
browned, with occasional marginal foxing
or soiling, a couple of inked annotations
to text, bottom edge of one leaf lightly
creased and split; The Medici Society,
London, 1931. First edition. White pp. 77 and 179; Sutcliffe 1/p.
154. *Inscribed by the author on half-title page to Captain A. U.
Glover M.C., who is mentioned twice in the text.
$300

Preface by Lieutenant General James Wilson. Pp.
viii+232, 15 plates (1 double page), text maps and
plans, appendix, bibliography, index; super roy. 8vo;
orange papered boards, spine lettered in gilt; dust
wrapper; Alan Sutton, Stroud, Gloucestershire,
1993. First edition. Sutcliffe 1/p. 130.
$120

126.

Ray (Cyril)
THE LANCASHIRE FUSILIERS.

(The 20th Regiment of Foot). Introduction by
Lt.-General Sir Brian Horrocks. Pp. [vi]+136(last
blank), text illustrations (some full page),
Regimental musical score, chronology; demy 8vo;
black papered boards, spine lettered in gilt; dust
wrapper, lightly browned and soiled, edges lightly
marked and worn; edges of leaves lightly browned;
Leo Cooper, London, 1971. First edition. Famous
Regiments series. Sutcliffe 1/p. 132.
$50

The Royal Scots Fusiliers

127.
Buchan (John)
THE HISTORY OF THE ROYAL SCOTS FUSILIERS
(1678–1918).

With a preface by H.R.H. The Prince
of Wales, Colonel-in-Chief. Pp.
xvi+502, frontispiece plus 23 plates
(12 coloured), 36 maps (9 full page
and 7 folding), appendices (including
Regimental verse and music), index;
med. 8vo; white cloth backed grey
papered boards, red leather gilt titling
label on spine, one edge of label lightly
worn; uncut; endpapers lightly browned
and foxed, edges of leaves very slightly
foxed, a short closed tear from top
edge into margin of one leaf; Thomas
Nelson and Sons Ltd., London, n.d.[1925]. First (subscribers)
edition. White p. 74; Sutcliffe 1/p. 135. *In this deluxe edition,
the 12 uniformed figures are enlarged and on 12 separate
plates, rather than 12 on 2 plates in the general edition.
$250

The Royal Welsh Fusliers

128.
Tipping (H. Avray)
THE STORY OF THE ROYAL WELSH FUSILIERS.

Pp. xii+282(last colophon)+[14]
(publisher's advertisements), title
page printed in red & black, coloured
frontispiece and 10 plates (1 coloured)
text illustrations, maps and battleplans, appendices (including roll
of Honour), index; med. 8vo; navy
cloth, lettered, decorated and ruled
in gilt & blind, edges and forecorners lightly bruised, boards
marked and lightly faded; ownership
inscription on upper free endpaper, leaves lightly browned;
Country Life, London, 1915. First edition. "Country Life"
Military Histories Series. White p. 75; Sutcliffe 1/p. 149.
$120

Kay Craddock — Antiquarian Bookseller

129.
Atkinson (C. T.)
THE HISTORY OF THE SOUTH WALES BORDERERS
1914–1918.

130.
Atkinson (C. T.)
THE SOUTH WALES BORDERERS, 24th Foot, 1689–1937.

[Including The Brecknockshire Battalion,
etc.]. Foreword by Major-General L.
I. G. Morgan-Owen. Pp. xxii+602(last
colophon), photogravure frontispiece, and
3 photogravure plates, each with tissue
guard, 24 coloured plates, including 12 of
uniform, 1 of colours, and 1 hand-tipped,
20 black & white plates, 3 full page plus
text maps, 4 folding maps at end, upper
endpaper map and lower endpaper chart,
printed in red & black, double page Roll,
tail pieces, appendix (Roll of Officers, War Memorials, The 18th
and 24th Battalions, Australian Military Forces), indices; cr. 4to; full
dark green morocco, bevelled edges, lettered and decorated in gilt on
spine and upper board, the spine and small portion of upper board
lightly faded, boards lightly worn; t.e.g.; ownership name at head
of upper free endpaper, some occasional light foxing, lower edges of
leaves lightly shelf-soiled, earlier pencilled collation notes and marks;
Regimental History Committee/Cambridge University Press,
Cambridge, 1937. First (subscribers) edition. White p. 77 and
179; Sutcliffe 1/p. 153. *Also issued in green cloth.
$350

The King's Own Scottish Borderers
131.
Gillon (Captain Stair)
THE K.O.S.B. IN THE GREAT WAR.

Preface by Brigadier-General D. A.
MacFarlane. Pp. xiv+488, frontispiece
and 10 plates, 13 maps (2 folding) plus
6 folding coloured maps in pocket at end
(some lightly browned on margins and
reverse), indices; med. 8vo; navy cloth,
spine lettered in gilt, gilt insignia to
upper board, the cloth slightly marked,
edges lightly worn, fore-corners and
bottom edge of upper board near spine lightly bruised and slightly
frayed; uncut and mostly unopened; endpapers and edges of
leaves lightly browned; Thomas Nelson and Sons Ltd., London,
n.d.[1930]. First edition. White p. 78; Sutcliffe 1/p. 160. *With
loosely inserted printed presentation slip for the book from the
Association of Lowland Scots, 1930, lightly foxed.
$150

The Cameronians (Scottish Riffles)
132.
Baynes (John)
MORALE.

A study of Men and Courage. The second Scottish
Rifles at the Battle of Neuve Chapelle 1915.
Pp. xx+286, 8 plates, 1 double and 1 full map
plus diagram in text, appendices, source notes,
bibliography, index; demy 8vo; black papered
boards, spine lettered in gilt; dust wrapper,
lightly browned; endpapers offset, edges of leaves
lightly foxed; Leo Cooper, London, 1987. Reissue. [White p. 289; Sutcliffe 1/p.166 (first
edition)]. *First published in 1967.
$50
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133.
The Cameronians (Scottish Rifles).
THE TENTH BATTALION THE CAMERONIANS (Scottish
Rifles).

A record & a memorial 1914–1918. With
23 portraits by Herbert J. Gunn. Foreword
by J. T. Burnett-Stuart. Pp. xiv+168,
frontispiece and 22 portrait plates (1
hand-mounted), 3 other plates (2 handmounted), full page plan, appendices
(Officers who served with the Battalion in
France, Honours and awards); small cr. 4to;
dark green cloth, lettered, decorated and
ruled in gilt & blind, the boards lightly marked, worn at extremities,
fore-corners slightly frayed and bruised; occasional light foxing
and soiling; printed for Private Circulation by The Edinburgh
Press, Edinburgh, 1923. First edition. White p. 79.*With loosely
inserted roneoed note from the publisher, dated November, 1923,
explaining that the expense of producing the volume exceeded the
income received from pre-publication orders, and asking for readers
to order additional copies and to recommend it to other officers
who belonged to the Battalion or to their relatives.
$200

134.
Watt (Lauchlan Maclean)
THE CAMERON HIGHLANDERS.

Pp. 64, coloured frontispiece, 4 coloured and
1 black & white plates; small cr. 12mo; brown
cloth, lettered in white (lettering on spine dull),
coloured plate laid on upper board, lower forecorners lightly bruised; endpapers offset and
browned, scattered light foxing, hinge starting
at several points; Nimmo, Hay & Mitchell,
Edinburgh, n.d.[1916]. First edition.
$50

The Royal Inniskilling Fusiliers

135.
Walker (C. A. Cooper)
THE BOOK OF THE SEVENTH SERVICE BATTALION
THE ROYAL INNISKILLING FUSILIERS FROM
TIPPERARY TO YPRES.

Foreword (Part I.) by General Sir
Archibald J. Murray; Introduction (Part
II.) by Major-General Sir W. G. Hickie.
Pp. xvi+142(last blank), frontispiece, 18
plates, 2 maps, full page plan, appendix
(roll of Honour); demy 8vo; green cloth,
lettered in gilt, diagonal colour strip to
upper board, the boards lightly faded and
marked; bookseller's sticker at foot of upper
pastedown; privately printed/Brindley
& Son, printer, Dublin, 1920. First edition. Sutcliffe 1/p.
173. *Inscribed by the author on upper free endpaper.
$175

The Gloucestershire Regiment

136.
Cadell (Lieut.-Col. Charles)
NARRATIVE OF THE CAMPAIGNS OF THE TWENTYEIGHTH REGIMENT,

since their return from Egypt in 1802. Pp.
xx+284(last colophon); post 8vo; rebound
in red cloth, spine lettered in gilt, later
endpapers; ownership stamp (repeated on
title page) and bookseller's sticker on upper
pastedown, an earlier presentation inscription
(1930) on original preliminary blank,
possibly from [?] Potter to G. T Potter, with
marginalia on 3 leaves relating to references in
text to Lieutenant Potter and Captain Potter,
preliminary blank and title page with small
section detached at bottom of hinge, a few leaves
lightly creased, a couple with an ink spot in lower margin; Whittaker
& Co., London, 1835. First edition. White p. 81.
$300

Kay Craddock — Antiquarian Bookseller

137.
Carew (Tim)
THE GLORIOUS GLOSTERS.

Foreword by Brigadier P. C. S. Heidenstam.
Pp. 176(last blank), frontispiece, 32 plates,
2 text illustrations, 4 text plus endpaper
maps, appendices (including Honours
and awards), index; demy 8vo; lower forecorners of boards slightly bruised; blue
papered boards, spine lettered in gilt; priceclipped dust wrapper, lightly worn and
stained; edges of leaves lightly marked; Leo
Cooper, London, 1970. First edition.
White p. 289; Sutcliffe 1/p. 178 (stating this is in the Famous
Regiments series, although this copy is not so designated).
$50

138.
Cripps (Wilfred Joseph) Compiler.
THE ROYAL NORTH GLOUCESTER:

being notes from the regimental orders
and correspondence of the Royal North
Gloucester Militia, with introductory
chapters. (Founded upon an account of
the Regiment commenced by the late
Sir J. Maxwell Steele-Graves, Bart.). Pp.
x+188, title page printed in red & black,
frontispiece, 1 plate, appendix, index,
errata slip; demy 8vo; blue cloth over
bevelled boards, lettered in gilt and ruled
in blind, gilt insignia to upper board, edges
lightly worn; bookseller's sticker at foot of upper pastedown, small
split in fore-edge of a couple of leaves, scattered foxing; printed for
the Compiler by Nichols and Sons, London, 1875. First edition.
White p. 150; Sutcliffe 1/p. 178. *Inscribed on a preliminary blank:
'E. C. S. Tompson, Oxfordshire Militia, with the very kind regards
of the writer – Minchinhampton Camp, July 1876.'
$250

The East Lancashire Regiment
139.
Hopkinson (Captain E. C.)
SPECTAMUR AGENDO.

1st Battalion The East Lancashire
Regiment August and September,
1 9 1 4 . P p. v i i i + 7 4 ( l a s t b l a n k ,
issued without lower endpaper),
frontispiece and 2 plates, 4 maps,
printed slip tipped in at half-title
page (regarding copies of the book,
available from the author); f'cap. 4to;
blue cloth, lettered and ruled in gilt & blind, edges worn, small
chip in spine, fore-corners lightly bruised, cloth of lower board
quite faded and bubbled; lower edges untrimmed; ownership
signature and Service details (Sgt. [W. E.?] Lancaster) on upper
free endpaper, some pencilled marginalia, fore-corners of several
leaves and 1 map lightly bruised or creased, inner hinge tender;
privately printed/W. Heffer and Sons Ltd, Cambridge,
1926. First edition. White p. 83; Sutcliffe 1/p. 189.
$60

The East Surrey Regiment
140.

Lucas (Michael)
THE JOURNEY'S END BATTALION.

9th East Surrey in the Great War. Pp. x+246, 8 plates,
text illustrations and maps, appendices, index; med.
8vo; black papered boards, spine lettered in gilt;
dust wrapper; Pen & Sword Military, Barnsley,
South Yorkshire, 2012. First edition.
$50
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141.

Pearse (Col. Hugh, W.), H. S. Sloman & 		
David Scott Daniell.
HISTORY OF THE 31st FOOT, HUNTINGDONSHIRE
REGT., 70th FOOT, SURREY REGT.

subsequently 1st & 2nd Battalions The
East Surrey Regiment. In four volumes.
Volume I: 1702–1914. Pp. xviii+468,
18 plates (2 coloured, frontispiece tissue
guard browned and creased), text maps,
title page printed in black & red; Volumes
II & III: 1914–1919. Introduction by
Major-General Sir John R. Longley. Pp.
xvi+262+x+302, 4 plates (2 folding), 35
maps (10 folding); Volume IV: 1920–1952. Pp. 284(last colophon),
frontispiece, 8 plates, text plus endpaper maps; (top edge of free
endpapers marked), appendix (Honours and awards), index;
Volumes I–III: cr. 4to; half black leather, spines lettered in gilt, gilt
insignia to upper boards, the leather worn and beginning to perish,
joints worn and with splits and chips, particularly to head of spines,
the cloth soiled; t.e.g; endpapers browned and hinges cracked, plus
some water staining to top edge of several leaves towards end and
lower endpapers of Volume I; Volume IV: demy 8vo; maize cloth,
spine lettered in gilt, title on red ground; dust wrapper, worn and
with several splits and chips to edges; some foxing and browning
to each of the four volumes, occasionally heavy; Spottiswoode,
Ballantyne & Co. Ltd./Medici Society, London, 1916–1957
First editions. White p. 84; Sutcliffe 1/pp. 193/4.
$500

The Duke of Cornwall's Light Infantry

142.
Cannon (Richard)
HISTORICAL RECORD OF THE FORTY-SIXTH OR THE
SOUTH DEVONSHIRE REGIMENT OF FOOT:

Containing an Account of the Formation of
the Regiment in 1741 and of its subsequent
services to 1851. Pp. [ii]+xx+[ii]+[xxv–
xxxvi]+76, 2 coloured plates, appendix; demy
8vo; red cloth, lettered, decorated and ruled in
gilt & blind; uncut; title page browned; Parker,
Furnivall, and Parker, London, 1851. First
edition. Sutcliffe 1/p. 200. *As with many
of Richard Cannon's books, the pagination
is irregular. The text is complete, but this
copy does not have an engraved title page
present in some other of his titles.
$150

143.
Snell (Lawrence) Compiler.
A SHORT HISTORY OF THE DUKE OF CORNWALL'S
LIGHT INFANTRY 1702–1945.
Pp. [viii]+54, 4 plates (2 coloured),
addendum and corrigendum tipped in at
half-title page; cr. 8vo; printed stiff paper
wrappers, with insignia on upper wrapper,
edges and backstrip slightly browned, upper
wrapper slightly marked; upper hinge starting;
Gale & Polden, Aldershot, 1945. White p.
86; Sutcliffe 1/p. 201. *With presentation
inscription from Lt. Col. Taylor, who
commanded this regiment during the latter
stages of WWII, on upper pastedown.
$50

144.
Swiney (G. C.) Compiler & Editor.
HISTORICAL RECORDS OF THE 32nd (CORNWALL)
LIGHT INFANTRY,

The Duke of Wellington's (West Riding Regiment)
145.
Lee (Albert)
HISTORY OF THE THIRTY-THIRD FOOT.

Duke of Wellington's (West Riding)
Regiment. Pp. x+472, frontispiece, colour
plate of colours, 15 plates (including 10 in
colour of uniforms by P. W. Reynolds), 5
folding maps, erratum slip; demy 8vo; half
maroon leather, spine lettered, decorated
and ruled in gilt, red cloth boards, the
leather lightly marked and faded, edges
lightly worn; uncut, t.e.g.; ownership
name on upper pastedown, the endpapers
offset and browned, some light foxing, small closed triangular tear in
fore-edge of last leaf; Jarrold & Sons, Ltd., Norwich, 1922. First
[subscriber's] edition. White p. 86; Sutcliffe 1/p. 205. *According
to Sutcliffe, the book was issued with frontispiece only, with the
additional plates being present in the subscriber's edition.
$250

The Border Regiment
146.

Shears (Philip J.)
THE STORY OF THE BORDER 		
REGIMENT 1939–1945.

With a Foreword by Brigadier-General G.
Hyde Harrison. Pp. xvi+184, 8 maps; green
cloth, lettered and decorated in silver, the spine
faded, fore-corners and edges of boards lightly
bruised; ownership name on upper free endpaper,
Regimental Museum stamp, and inked date on title
page; Nisbet & Co. Ltd., London, 1948. First
edition. White p. 88; Sutcliffe 1/p. 212.
$50

147.
Sutherland (Douglas)
TRIED AND VALIANT.

The history of The Border Regiment. (The
34th and 55th Regiments of Foot) 1702–1959.
Foreword by Major-General V. Blomfield. Pp.
240(last blank), coloured frontispiece, 20 black
& white plates, endpaper map, appendices,
index; demy 8vo; green cloth, spine lettered in
gilt, silver insignia on upper board; price-clipped
dust wrapper, lightly browned, edges lightly
worn and split; some foxing, mainly to title
page and edges of leaves, some inked marginal
notes on a few pages; Leo Cooper, London,
1972. First edition. White p. 292.
$45

now the 1st Battalion Duke of Cornwall's
Light Infantry, from the Formation of
the Regiment in 1702 down to 1892.
Compiled and edited by G. C. Swiney
from the Orderly Room Records and
other sources. Pp. xiv+388+[2](publisher's
advertisement, blank), frontispiece,
10 coloured plates of uniforms, 2
photogravure and 2 black & white
plates, all with guards, text illustrations,
appendix, list of original subscribers; demy 8vo; red cloth, spine
lettered and decorated in gilt, gilt insignia on white triangle on upper
board, spine and portions of boards faded and browned, fore-corners

Kay Craddock — Antiquarian Bookseller

lightly bruised and frayed; armorial bookplate of Richard Lucas
Mullens on verso of upper free endpaper, upper hinge paper starting,
small closed tear from bottom edge into upper free endpaper, foreedge of leaves lightly marked; Simpkin, Marshall, London, 1893.
White p. 85; Sutcliffe 1/p. 201. *Previously from the library of MajorGeneral Sir Matthew William Edward Gosset, with his bookplate
('Matt Gosset 1893 hys boke') on upper pastedown, inscribed on
upper free endpaper: 'Brig. Gen. Gosset C.B. from The Officers 1st
Bn Duke of Cornwall's Lt Inft. Mandalay April 1893', and with an
autograph letter (single fold) addressed to 'My dear General,' asking
him to accept this copy of 'our Regtl Records, which we hope may
interest you and remind you in future years of our Service here
with you. . . . [?] Browne Mandalay 11th April 1893'.
$150

The Royal Sussex Regiment
148.
Fazan (E. A. C.)
CINQUE PORTS BATTALION:

The Story of the 5th (Cinque Ports)
Battalion, The Royal Sussex Regiment
(T.A.) formerly 1st Cinque Ports Rifle
Volunteer Corps. Its Antecedents,
Traditonal Uniforms. Preface by
Brigadier R. E. Loder, Foreword by
The Rt. Hon. Sir Robert Menzies. Pp.
xvi+176, frontispiece, text illustrations
(mostly full page), full page text map,
appendices, index; demy 8vo; navy cloth,
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spine lettered and ruled in gilt, gilt insignia to upper board; dust
wrapper, lightly browned; some foxing, mainly to outer leaves and
edges; Royal Sussex Regimental Association, Chichester, West
Sussex, 1971. First edition. White p. 293.
$150

149.
Rutter (Owen) Editor.
THE HISTORY OF THE SEVENTH (SERVICE)
BATTALION THE ROYAL SUSSEX REGIMENT
1914–1919.

Compiled by a committee of officers of the
battalion. Edited by Owen Rutter, with an
introduction by General Sir Hubert Gough,
preface by Brigadier-General W. L. Osborn.
Pp. xx+348(last blank), frontispiece, 7
plates, 22 full page maps, large folding
coloured map at end, lightly creased and
foxed, fore-edges browned and split, tear
into blank panel, not affecting image, Battle
Honours, appendices, index; roy. 8vo; later
black cloth, spine lettered and ruled in gilt; later endpapers; some
light soiling, some fore-corners creased, light brown staining to
several leaves (heavier on ten); The Times Publishing Company,
London, 1934. First edition. Sutcliffe 1/p. 220.
$50

The Worcestershire Regiment

150.
Birdwood (Lieut.-Colonel Lord)
THE WORCESTERSHIRE REGIMENT 1922–1950.

Foreword by Lieut.-General Sir R. N.
Gale. Pp. xvi+302, frontispiece, 4 plates,
6 full page text plus 2 folding maps,
appendices, index; demy 8vo; green
cloth, spine lettered in gilt, gilt insignia to
upper board; price-clipped dust wrapper,
quite worn, split and chipped; a long
closed tear in margin of one leaf (without
loss); Gale & Polden, Ltd., Aldershot,
Hants, 1952. First edition. White
p. 83; Sutcliffe 1/p. 183.
$75

151.
Cannon (Richard) Compiler.
HISTORICAL RECORD OF THE THIRTY-SIXTH,

or the Herefordshire Regiment of Foot:
containing an account of the formation of
the Regiment in 1701, and of its subsequent
services to 1852. Pp. [ii]+xx+[ii]+vii–x+[ii]
(irregular pagination)+136(last colophon), 5
coloured plates [only 3 called for], errata slip;
(bound with) HISTORICAL RECORDS
OF THE THIRTY-SIXTH REGIMENT,
From 1852 to 1881. Compiled from the
official digest of services of the regiment.
"Firm". Pp. [ii]+124(last blank), 1 coloured
plate; top fore-corner torn from one leaf
(without loss); demy 8vo; red cloth, lettered, decorated and
ruled in gilt & blind, the boards faded; upper and lower hinge
paper starting, bookseller's sticker at foot of upper pastedown,
outer leaves foxed; Parker, Furnivall, and Parker, London,
1853. [and] Mitchell & Co., London, 1883. White p. 82;
Sutcliffe 1/p. 182 (calling for 1852 date for first imprint).
$200

The Royal Hampshire Regiment
152.

Quigley (D. J.)
PRINCESS BEATRICE'S ISLE OF WIGHT
RIFLES.

A Regimental History. Pp. [iv]+52(last blank), 12
plates; demy 8vo; pictorial stiff paper wrappers,
lightly worn and browned, small label removed
from upper wrapper, with corresponding
mark on verso; fore-corners of leaves lightly
bruised; the author, East Cowes, n.d.[1977].
First edition. Sutcliffe 1/p. 226.
$30

Kay Craddock — Antiquarian Bookseller

153.
Wykes (Alan)
THE ROYAL HAMPSHIRE REGIMENT.

Introduction by Lt.-General Sir Brian
Horrocks. Pp. 128, text illustrations (some
full page), Regimental musical score,
chronology; demy 8vo; red papered boards,
spine lettered in gilt, lower edges of boards
slightly bruised; dust wrapper, browned,
edges slightly split; edges of leaves lightly
browned; Hamish Hamilton, London,
1968. First edition. Famous Regiments series.
White p. 293; Sutcliffe 1/p. 226. *With Leo
Cooper Ltd series slip, announcing change of
publisher, tipped in at half-title page.
$50

The South Staffordshire Regiment
154.
Benson (Nicholas)
RATS' TALES.

The Staffordshire Regiment at War in the Gulf.
Foreword by HRH Duke of York, Tribute by
General Norman Schwarzkopf. Pp. xvi+164,
8 coloured and 12 black & white plates,
sketch maps, appendix, chronology, glossary,
index; med. 8vo; black papered boards, spine
lettered in gilt; dust wrapper; Brassey's,
London, 1993. First edition. Sutcliffe
1/p. 230. *'The Staffords were the vanguard
armoured infantry battalion spearheading
the British 1st Armoured Division during
Operation Desert Storm.' [Sutcliffe].
$40

The Black Watch (Royal Highlanders)

155.
Fergusson (Bernard)
THE BLACK WATCH AND THE KING'S ENEMIES.

With a Foreword by Field-Marshal Earl
Wavell. Pp. 384, 23 text maps (some full
page), marbled endpapers, index; demy 8vo;
green calf, lettered and ruled in gilt & blind,
gilt insignia to upper board, ribbon marker;
t.e.g.; within card slipcase, lightly faded
and worn, short split along bottom edge;
Collins, London, 1950. First edition,
deluxe, signed by the author on halftitle page. White p. 96; Sutcliffe 1/p. 255
[both trade edition only].
$150

156.
Forbes (Archibald)
THE "BLACK WATCH".

The record of an historic regiment. Pp.
viii+316+[16](publisher's catalogue,
dated 10.96), frontispiece, tissue guard,
patterned endpapers, index; blue cloth,
lettered & decorated in gilt, edges of
boards lightly worn; uncut; outer
leaves and edges lightly browned and
foxed; Cassell & Company, Limited,
London, 1896. First edition. White
p. 95; Sutcliffe 1/p. 258.
$95

157.
Gordon (John)
MY SIX YEARS WITH THE BLACK WATCH 1881–1887.

Egyptian Campaign, Eastern Soudan,
Nile Expedition, Egyptian Frontier
Field Force (Including a Study of
General Charles G. Gordon and His
Commission from the British and
Egyptian Governments to Khartoum).
Pp. 362, frontispiece, 4 plates, 1 map;
post 8vo; blue cloth, lettered and ruled
in gilt & blind; inner hinge starting at
title page, The Fort Hill Press, Boston,
1929. First edition. *With publisher's small 6 page promotional
brochure, stapled, for the book loosely inserted.
$150
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The Oxfordshire & Buckinghamshire Light Infantry

158.
Linklater (Eric and Andro)
THE BLACK WATCH.

The History of the Royal Highland Regiment.
Pp. 240, coloured plates (some full page, 1
double page), black & white text illustrations,
2 text maps (1 full and 1 double page),
appendix, bibliography, index; super roy.
8vo; green papered boards, spine lettered
in white, edges of boards slightly browned;
price-clipped dust wrapper, browned; with
large gift inscription to Major F. Kirkland
(A.M.M.) (C.O.M.) J.P. L.F. (A.C.) on upper
free endpaper; Barrie & Jenkins, London,
1977. First edition. White p. 295; Sutcliffe 1/p. 258.
$45

159.
MacWilliam (H. D.)
THE OFFICIAL RECORDS OF THE MUTINY IN THE
BLACK WATCH.

A London incident of the year 1743.
Pp. cxxx+240, photogravure frontispiece
portrait, guard (creased), 8 plates,
appendices, errata slip; demy 4to; red
cloth, lettered and ruled in gilt & blind,
the boards with patches of fading, spine
faded, 3 cm. gouge at centre of upper
joint, edges lightly worn and bruised;
ownership name on upper free endpaper,
outer leaves and frontispiece browned, some scattered light foxing
throughout, top fore-corners of leaves bruised, inner hinge weak
at several points; Forster Groom & Co., Limited, London,
1910. First edition. White p. 97; Sutcliffe 1/p. 258.
$150

160.
McGregor (John)
THE SPIRIT OF ANGUS.

The war history of the County's Battalion
of the Black Watch. Pp. xvi+240(last blank),
frontispiece, text illustrations and maps (2 full
page), endpaper maps, appendices (including
roll of Honour), index; cr. 4to; red papered
boards, spine lettered in gilt; dust wrapper,
edges slightly worn and browned; edges of
leaves slightly foxed; Phillimore, Chichester,
West Sussex, 1988. First edition. *History of
the 5th County of Angus Battalion of the Black
Watch during World War Two.
$50

161.
Wauchope (Major-General A. G.)
A HISTORY OF THE BLACK WATCH [ROYAL
HIGHLANDERS] IN THE GREAT WAR, 1914–1918.

Foreword by The Right Hon. Sir John G. Maxwell. In three
volumes. Volume I: Pp. xx+370+[10]
(Notes/blank); Volume II: Pp.
xx+386+[8](Notes/blank); Volume
III: Pp. xx+362+[10](Notes/blank);
3 frontispieces, 30 plates, 41 maps
( 2 4 f o l d i n g ) , Ba t t l e Ho n o u r s ,
appendices (including nominal rolls,
Honours and awards, The Royal
Highlanders of Canada, The Sydney
Scottish Rifles), indices; roy. 8vo;
black cloth, spines lettered in gilt,
gilt insignia to upper boards, lightly
frayed at head and tail of spines,
boards lightly marked, edges slightly bruised; uncut; with earlier
pencilled collation marks on lower pastedown of Volume I, and
pencilled marks on lists of illustrations and maps, endpapers offset
and browned, edges of leaves lightly foxed; The Medici Society
Limited, London, 1925-1926. First edition. White p. 96;
Sutcliffe 1/p. 255. *Previously from the library of Brigadier-General
E. G. Grogan, C.B. (mentioned twice in the text), with his inked
name and service details on upper pastedown of Volume I, and
name on upper/lower pastedown of other volumes.
$450

Kay Craddock — Antiquarian Bookseller

162.
Newbolt (Sir Henry)
THE STORY OF THE OXFORDSHIRE AND
BUCKINGHAMSHIRE LIGHT INFANTRY.

(The old 43rd and 52nd Regiments).
Pp. x+224+[18](publisher's catalogue),
coloured frontispiece, 8 plates (1 coloured),
folding map, text figures (including full
page battle-plans), appendices (including
Regimental roll of Honour), index;
med. 8vo; red cloth, lettered, decorated
and ruled in gilt & blind, spine and
small portions of boards faded, forecorners slightly worn; endpapers lightly
browned, inner hinge starting; Country
Life, London, n.d.[1915]. First edition. "Country Life" Series of
Military Histories. White p. 98; Sutcliffe 1/p. 267.
$95

The Sherwood Foresters (Nottinghamshire and
Derbyshire) Regiment
163.
Bacon (Maurice) & David Langley.
THE BLAST OF WAR.

A history of Nottingham's Bantams. 15th (S)
Battalion Sherwood Foresters 1915–1919.
Pp. x+106, text illustrations and sketch maps,
appendices, bibliography, abbreviations; impl.
8vo; green cloth, lettered and decorated in gilt,
top edge of boards very slightly bruised; dust
wrapper, lightly soiled, edges slightly worn; foreedges of leaves slightly foxed; The Sherwood
Press (Nottm.) Ltd., Nottingham, 1986.
First edition. Sutcliffe 1/p. 279.
$50

164.
Wylly (H. C.)
HISTORY OF THE 1st & 2nd BATTALIONS THE
SHERWOOD FORESTERS,

Nottinghamshire and Derbyshire Regiment,
1740–1914. 45th Foot-95th Foot.
Foreword by General Sir H. L. SmithDorrien. In two volumes. Pp. xx+xii+764,
frontispiece, 1 folding and 43 full page
plates, 2 folding plus 35 full page text
maps, indices; cr. 4to; qr. purple cloth,
green cloth boards, lettered, decorated and
ruled in gilt, spines lightly faded, boards
lightly flecked and marked; upper hinges
very slightly starting, some light foxing,
surface damage to lower portion of lower free endpaper and lower
pastedown in Volume II; Butler & Turner, Frome, Somerset,
1929. White p. 101; Sutcliffe 1/p. 278. *From the library of
Lieut. Colonel H. F. N. Jourdain, C.M.G. (late The Connaught
Rangers), with his armorial bookplate on upper pastedowns and
with presentation inscription to him 'by the Sherwood Foresters, as
some slight acknowledgement of his assistance in the compilation
of this History.' Loosely inserted are two small autograph letters,
signed, on embossed 'Upton Lodge, Upper Hale, Farnham, Surrey'
letterhead, dated 15.3.33 (3 pp.) and 21.3.33 (2 pp.), addressed to
'Dear Jourdain', from [Brigadier-General] J. W. G. Roy concerning
their contribution to the book and about the sending of this copy.
Both men are acknowledged in the author's preface.
$550

165.
Wylly (H. C.)
RECORD OF SERVICES OF THE OFFICERS OF THE 1st
AND 2nd BATTALIONS THE SHERWOOD FORESTERS,
Nottinghamshire and Derbyshire Regiment
45th and 95th, 1741–1935. Pp. iv+210
(duplicated typescript, rectos only), 23
portraits; cr. 4to; qr. purple cloth, green
cloth boards, lettered, decorated and ruled
in gilt, spine lightly faded, boards lightly
flecked, fore-corners slightly bruised; light
foxing, lower free endpaper slightly surfaced
damaged; n.p., n.d.[1931]. First edition.
White p. 102; Sutcliffe 1/p. 283.
$250
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The Loyal North Lancashire Regiment

166.
Wylly (H. C.)
THE LOYAL NORTH LANCASHIRE REGIMENT.

Preface by Brigadier-General John B.
Wells, Introduction by Gerald F. Ellison.
In two volumes. Volume I: 1741–1914;
Volume II: 1914–1919. Pp. xxiv+408(last
colophon)+xx+432, 48 plates (1 double
page), frontispiece map plus 37 full page
text maps, appendices, indices; cr. 4to; red
cloth, lettered, decorated and ruled in gilt
& blind, cloth lightly marked, fore-corners
slightly bruised; some foxing, mainly to outer
leaves and edges, occasionally heavy; The
Royal United Service Institution, London,
1933. First edition. White p. 103; Sutcliffe 1/p. 287.
$200

The Northamptonshire Regiment

Foreword by H.R.H. The Duchess of
Gloucester, Preface by Major-General G. St.
G. Robinson. Pp. xxiv+448, frontispiece,
4 coloured and 8 black & white plates,
25 maps (2 folding, 1 with overlay), tail
pieces, appendices (including Honours
and awards), index; cr. 4to; black cloth,
lettered and decorated in gilt, blind
rules, lower board cloth lightly surface
damaged; a little light foxing; Regimental
History Committee, no place [Northampton], 1953. First
edition. White p. 104; Sutcliffe 1/p. 292.
$200

Moore (Geoffrey)
FOUR V.C.'s IN FORTY MONTHS:

The Proud Record in World War I of the 6th
(Ser vice) Battalion The Northamptonshire
Regiment. With a foreword by J. B. Akehurst.
Pp. 68; small f 'cap. 4to; printed stiff paper
wrappers, stapled, backstrip slightly faded; the
author, Buckden, Huntingdon, n.d.[1979]. First
edition. Sutcliffe 1/p. 295.
$40

169.
Moore (Geoffrey) Compiler.
KITCHENER'S PIONEERS.

The story of one battalion formed from Kitchener's
first 1000,000—August 1914. 5th Service Battalion
The Northamptonshire Regiment (Pioneers).
With a foreword by Brigadier W. J. Jervois. Pp.
66(last blank); small f 'cap. 4to; printed stiff
paper wrappers, stapled, edges lightly bruised;
the author, Buckden, Huntingdon, n.d.[1979].
First edition. Sutcliffe 1/p. 295.
$40

170.
Paget (Captain Guy)
HISTORY OF THE RAISING OF THE 7th (SERVICE)
BATTALION NORTHAMPTONSHIRE REGIMENT (48th
& 58th Foot),

And its Records from the Formation
until it proceeded on Active Service
14th Sept., 1914–31st August, 1915.
Pp. 48(last blank), illustrated; cr. 8vo;
half maroon leather, maroon pebbled
cloth, upper board lettered in gilt,
with inset silver insignia (the surface
rubbed and with small portion rubbed
off), marbled endpapers; inner hinge
weak; Gale & Polden, Ltd., Aldershot, Hants, n.d.[1915]. First
edition. White p. 104; Sutcliffe 1/p. 294. *The author's copy, with his
armorial bookplate on upper pastedown, and his note 'My copy. Not
to be taken away. Guy Paget' on verso of upper free endpaper. With
a typed letter, (folded) laid on upper free endpaper, signed Major
R. H. Seymour, on Buckingham Palace letterhead, acknowledging a
copy of the book presented to His Majesty the King.
$300

Kay Craddock — Antiquarian Bookseller

Foreword by Brigadier J. Lingham.
Pp. xiv+90(last blank), frontispiece,
6 plates (2 in colour), 1 map,
appendices, notes on chapters,
index; cr. 4to; black cloth, lettered,
decorated and ruled in gilt & blind,
boards slightly marked, fore-corners
slightly bruised; marbled endpapers;
some light foxing, mainly to title page, one inked annotation;
The Regimental History Committee, no place, 1963. First
edition. White p. 104; Sutcliffe 1/p. 292.
$120

The Princess Charlotte of Wales's (Royal Berkshire
Regiment)
172.
Myatt (Frederick)
THE ROYAL BERKSHIRE REGIMENT.

167.
Jervois (W. J.)
THE HISTORY OF THE NORTHAMPTONSHIRE
REGIMENT : 1939–1948.

168.

171.
Watts (C. J. M.) Compiler.
THE HISTORY OF THE NORTHAMPTONSHIRE
REGIMENT : 1948–1960.

(The 49th/66th Regiment of Foot). Introduction
by Lt.-General Sir Brian Horrocks. Pp. 136,
text illustrations (some full page), Regimental
musical score, chronology; demy 8vo; blue
papered boards, spine lettered in gilt, the
upper board a trifle marked; price-clipped dust
wrapper (with some loss of text from front
flap), browned and lightly soiled, edges slightly
rubbed; edges of leaves slightly foxed; Hamish
Hamilton, London, 1968. First edition. Famous
Regiments series. Sutcliffe 1/p. 300.
$50

The Queen's Own (Royal West Kent Regiment)

173.
Bonhote (Colonel J.)
HISTORICAL RECORDS OF THE WEST KENT MILITIA.

With some account of the earlier
defensive levies in Kent. Pp. xxxii+490,
80 plates (6 in colour, 1 folding),
most with guards, text illustrations,
list of subscribers, appendices (one
printed in black & red), index; cr. 4to;
half maroon leather, spine lettered
in gilt on a black ground, red cloth
boards, insignia to upper board in
gilt, black & white, the joints quite
worn and dry, split along upper
joint to head of spine, with slight
loss, the head and tail worn and
split, boards lightly faded and soiled,
rebacked; a.e.g.; marbled endpapers; half-title page with piece
torn from upper portion of inner margin and small piece from
fore-edge, short split in fore-edge of three leaves; privately
printed for subscribers by Hudson & Kearns Ltd., London,
1909. First edition. White p. 151; Sutcliffe 1/p. 306.
$350

174.
Riches (Paul)
THE SPIRIT LIVES ON.

A Short History and Photographic Record of the
6th Battalion The Queen's Own Royal West Kent
Regiment 1939–1946. Foreword by General
Sir Geoffrey Howlett. Pp. xii+208, 32 plates,
appendices (including Honours and Awards),
bibliography, abbreviations, index; med. 8vo; blue
papered boards, spine lettered in gilt; dust wrapper;
ownership name (Kevin Murdoch) on upper free
endpaper, edges of leaves lightly foxed; privately
printed, London, 1992. Limited to 400 copies.
Sutcliffe 1/p. 307. *With a hand-written letter to owner from 'Len',
who was in every action but one mentioned in the book.
$120
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The King's Own (Yorkshire Light Infantry)

179.
Moulsdale (J. R. B.)
THE KING'S SHROPSHIRE LIGHT INFANTRY:

175.
Cooper (Leonard)
THE KING'S OWN YORKSHIRE LIGHT INFANTRY:
(The 51st and 105th Regiment of Foot).
Introduction by Lt.-General Sir Brian Horrocks.
Pp. [x]+126(last blank), text illustrations (some
full page), Regimental musical score, chronology;
demy 8vo; grey papered boards, spine lettered in
gilt, edges of boards lightly browned; price-clipped
dust wrapper, worn and browned, with small paper
abrasions to panel, edges worn and split, with one
tape repair on reverse; leaves lightly browned; Leo
Cooper, London, 1970. First edition. Famous
Regiments series.White p. 298; Sutcliffe 1/p. 312.

(The 53rd/85th Regiment of Foot). Introduction
by Lt.-General Sir Brian Horrocks. Pp. [xii]+92,
12 plates, appendices, including Regiment
Battle Honours, musical score, chronology);
demy 8vo; grey papered boards, spine lettered
in gilt, edges of boards slightly browned; priceclipped dust wrapper, lightly browned; Leo
Cooper, London, 1972. First edition. Famous
Regiments series. Sutcliffe, 1/p. 319.
$50
$50

176.
England (Captain R. Ede)
A BRIEF HISTORY OF THE 12th BN. KING'S OWN
YORKSHIRE LIGHT INFANTRY (Pioneers).

"The Miners' Battalion." Pp. 144(last blank),
20 hand-tipped photographic plates, with
guards (including frontispiece), corners of
some photographs lightly creased, 2 with
small chips, 2 hand-coloured plates of badges,
2 full page maps, index; demy 8vo; patterned
blue cloth, lettered and ruled in gilt & blind,
the boards faded, small split in upper joint,
edges chipped; gift inscription on upper free
endpaper, the leaves lightly browned and
foxed; John Lindley, Ltd., printer, Westgate,
Wakefield, n.d.[1923?]. First edition.
White p. 107; Sutcliffe 1/p. 312.
$120

The King's (Shropshire Light Infantry)

177.
KSLI Museum.
THE KING'S SHROPSHIRE LIGHT INFANTRY (53rd & 85th).

An account of The King's Shropshire
Light Infantry and a brief History of
the Regiment. Pp. [12], 4 plates; small
oblong demy 8vo; pictorial paper
wrappers, lightly marked; English
Life Publications Ltd., Derby, 1974.
KSLI Museum booklet.
$25

178.

Milne (S. M.), John Moulsdale & 			
G. Archer Parfitt. Compilers.
THE HISTORY OF THE CORPS OF THE KING'S
SHROPSHIRE LIGHT INFANTRY.

Foreword by Lieutenant General
Sir Geoffrey Musson. In four
volumes. Volume I. The 53rd
(Shropshire Regiment, 1755–
1881. Volume II. The 85th (The
King's Light Infantry) Regiment,
1759–1881. Volume III. 1881–
1968. Volume IV. The Shropshire
Militia and Volunteer. More than
1400 pages (duplicated typescript),
s t a p l e d , m o u n t e d c o l o u re d
photographic plates, black & white
illustrations, maps (some coloured), loosely inserted errata slip,
earlier pencilled collation marks; f'cap. folio; green cloth, lettered and
decorated in gilt, some edges lightly bruised, lower hinge separated
from staples Volume I; some offsetting and light foxing; The King's
Shropshire Light Infantry, Shrewsbury, U.K., n.d.[c.1966–1969].
White p. 299; Sutcliffe, 1/p. 317. *Largely reproduced from other
histories, seven volumes in this series were projected, but publication
ceased with Volume IV. Volumes IV, V, and VI were consolidated
into Volume III, with the planned Volume III issued as Volume IV.
The intended Volume VII was eventually issued separately as G.
Archer Parfitt's History of the Hereford Light Infantry.
$300

Kay Craddock — Antiquarian Bookseller

180.
Wood (W. de B.)
THE HISTORY OF THE KING'S SHROPSHIRE LIGHT
INFANTRY IN THE GREAT WAR 1914–1918.

Pp. xvi+472(last blank), 8 folding
maps (tear in mainly blank panel of 1
map), appendices (including nominal
rolls, list of subscribers), index; demy
8vo; green cloth, lettered and ruled
in gilt & blind, gilt insignia and
motto to upper board, edges lightly
rubbed, fore-corners slightly bruised,
some light flecking and soiling;
uncut; gift inscription on upper free endpaper, one leaf carelessly
opened with slight marginal loss at bottom, lower fore-corner
of one leaf creased, occasional light foxing, some ink splatter
at top of title page, offset; The Medici Society Ltd., London,
1925. First edition. White p. 108; Sutcliffe, 1/p. 320.
$50

The Duke of Cambridge's Own (Middlesex Regiment)
181.
Evans (E. T.)
RECORDS OF THE THIRD MIDDLESEX RIFLE
VOLUNTEERS:

and of the various Corps which
f o r m e d t h e Se c o n d & Si x t h
Middlesex Administrative Battalions
to which is prefixed a general account
of the Volunteer Forces of the United
Kingdom. Compiled from official
and private sources from 1794 to
1884. Pp. xvi+352, frontispiece,
tissue guard (browned, and torn, offset onto title page), 16 coloured
plates, appendices, index; demy 8vo; brown cloth, lightly marked
and chipped, rebacked with new brown calf spine, gilt lettered &
ruled skiver label, upper board lettered in gilt, banded in silver
(lightly worn) and with silver insignia at centre, the lower edge
of cloth on upper board frayed and missing from dentelle, cloth
on lower board with some loss due to chipping; a.e.g.; original
endpapers, upper free endpapers with some slight marginal splits
and chips, hinge tender at frontispiece, leaves browned, edges a little
brittle, top fore-corner of one plate and two leaves lightly chipped,
Simpkin, Marshall, & Co., London, 1885. First edition. White
p. 208; Sutcliffe 1/p. 327. *Previously from the library of John
Lloyd, with his bookplate on upper free endpaper, and annotations
by two family members on upper endpapers ('L. H. Barclay Lloyd,
17 Shaft Crown Mines, Johannesburg' and 'F. Gisslen[?] Lloyd,
Capt. 14 Middlesex R.V. from June 1868 to August 1871. Enrolled
June 16, 1859'), and two newspaper cuttings (offset) regarding
the will of Colonel Sir Joseph Henry Warner (The Standard, 15
Nov 1897) and the consent of the Duke of Cambridge to formally
open the new centenary headquarters of the 3rd Middlesex
Rifle Volunteers at Hornsey (The World, 8 Dec. 1897).
$600

182.
Kemp (Lieutenant-Commander P. K.)
THE MIDDLESEX REGIMENT (Duke of Cambridge's Own).

With a Foreword by Lieutenant-General Sir Brian G. Horrocks. Pp.
xvi+462, frontispiece, 16 plates 4 folding
and 8 full page text maps, appendices, index;
demy 8vo; maroon cloth, spine lettered in
gilt, gilt insignia to upper board; endpapers
offset and browned, some foxing, mainly to
outer leaves and edges; Gale & Polden, Ltd.,
Aldershot, Hants, 1956. First edition.
White p. 109; Sutcliffe 1/p. 326.
$120
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The King's Royal Rifle Corps

The Highland Light Infantry

183.
The King's Royal Rifle Corps Chronicle.
A BRIEF HISTORY OF THE KING'S ROYAL RIFLE CORPS.

187.

Pp. [iv]+52, frontispiece portrait, tissue
guard, 4 folding maps; demy 8vo; dark
green cloth, lettered and ruled in silver
& red, with regimental badge in silver
on upper board, edges worn and lightly
frayed, with slight loss of cloth at foot of
spine; uncut; upper hinge tender, leaves
browned, some foxing (including plates),
ownership name on recto of frontispiece
and stamp and library number (Army
Museum, Vict. Barracks, Paddington,
NSW) on lower pastedown; Reprinted by permission from "The
King's Royal Rifle Corps Chronicle" of 1911, Winchester,
1912. First edition. White p. 111, note; Sutcliffe 1/p. 335.
*With current correspondence, acknowledging this copy no
longer belongs to the Army Museum, loosely inserted.
$75

184.
Wood (Herbert Fairlie)
THE KING'S ROYAL RIFLE CORPS 			
(The 60th Regiment of Foot).
Introduction by Lt.-General Sir Brian Horrocks.
Pp. 150(last blank), text illustrations, Regimental
musical score, chronology; demy 8vo; tan papered
boards, spine lettered in gilt; leaves browned;
Hamish Hamilton, London, 1967. First edition.
Famous Regiments series. White p. 299; Sutcliffe
1/p. 337. *Signed by the Series Editor, Brian G.
Horrocks, on upper free endpaper.
$40

The Duke of Edinburgh's (Wiltshire Regiment)

185.
Kenrick (Colonel N. C. E.)
THE STORY OF THE WILTSHIRE REGIMENT (Duke of
Edinburgh's).

The 62nd and 99th Foot (1756–1959),
the Militia and the Territorials, the Service
Battalions and all those others who have
served or been affiliated with The Moonrakers.
With a Foreword by the Colonel-in-Chief,
H.R.H. The Duke of Edinburgh. Pp. xii+324,
frontispiece, 9 plates (3 coloured), 14 full page
sketch plus endpaper maps, appendices, index;
demy 8vo; maroon cloth, spine lettered in gilt,
gilt insignia to upper board; dust wrapper,
browned, edges lightly worn, small chip plus chipped tear into
front panel; inscription on half-title page, endpapers lightly offset,
edges slightly foxed; Gale & Polden, Ltd., Aldershot, Hants,
1963. First edition. White p. 112; Sutcliffe 1/p. 340.
$150

The Durham Light Infantry
186.
Ward (S. G. P.)
FAITHFUL.

The Story of the Durham Light Infantry.
Pp. xx+574, coloured frontispiece, 54 maps
(mostly full page), index; roy. 8vo; green
cloth, spine lettered and ruled in silver, the
boards with spotted fading; price-clipped dust
wrapper, lightly browned and foxed; endpapers
lightly offset, some scattered foxing, mainly
to title page and edges of leaves; The Durham
Light Infantry/Thomas Nelson and Sons
Ltd., Edinburgh, n.d.[1963]. First edition.
White p. 116; Sutcliffe 1/p. 365.
$60

Johnston (The Late Captain R. T.), Captain D. N.
Steward & the Rev. A. Ian Dunlop.
CAMPAIGN IN EUROPE.
The story of the 10th Battalion The
Highland Light Infantry (City of
Glasgow Regiment) 1944–1945. Pp.
78, 16 plates, 12 folding coloured
maps in pocket at end; demy 8vo;
green cloth, lettered and decorated
in gilt, edges of boards slightly
bumped; printed by McCorquodale,
Glasgow, n.d.[1946?]. First edition. Sutcliffe 1/p. 375.

$150

The Gordon Highlanders

188.
Gardyne (Lt.-Colonel C. Greenhill)
THE LIFE OF A REGIMENT.

The History of the Gordon Highlanders
from its formation in 1794 to 1816. Preface
to second edition by A. D. G. Gardyne. In
two volumes; Vol. I: Pp. xx+438, coloured
frontispiece and 6 coloured plates of
uniforms, 11 black & white plates, text
illustrations (some full page), 11 maps and
plans (6 folding, most coloured in outline),
illustrated title page, appendices, index;
Vol. II: Pp. xxiv+346, coloured frontispiece
and 1 coloured plate of uniforms, 9 black
& white plates, text illustrations (some
full page), 9 maps and plans (4 folding, some coloured in outline),
illustrated title page, appendices, index; roy. 8vo; light green cloth,
lettered and decorated in black, the edges rubbed, top fore-corner
bruised and short fracture from top edge into lower board Volume I,
short splits along upper and lower joint, fore-corners lightly bruised
and frayed Volume II; upper and lower hinge weak Volume II, the
free endpapers lightly browned and offset, ownership name on upper
free endpapers; The Medici Society Ltd, London, 1929. Second
edition. White p. 120; Sutcliffe 1/p. 389. *First published in 1901;
the first two volumes of this regimental history, which was eventually
issued in five volumes, taking the history to 1945.
$150

189.
Rule (Alexander)
STUDENTS UNDER ARMS:

Being the War Adventures of the Aberdeen
University Company of the Gordon
Highlanders. With an introduction by John
Malcolm Bulloch. Pp. xvi+220, full page
text map; post 8vo; navy cloth, spine lettered
in gilt, fore-corners slightly bruised; dust
wrapper, browned, edges rubbed and lightly
split and creased; some foxing, mainly to edges
of leaves; The University Press, Aberdeen,
1934. First edition. White p. 224.
$120

190.
Sinclair-Stevenson (Christopher)
THE GORDON HIGHLANDERS.

Introduction by Lt.-General Sir Brian Horrocks.
Pp. 134(last blank), text illustrations (some full
page), Regimental musical score, chronology; demy
8vo; green papered boards, spine lettered in gilt;
price-clipped dust wrapper, browned; bookseller's
sticker at foot of upper pastedown, Canberra Public
Library Service stamp on copyright page, leaves
lightly browned; Hamish Hamilton, London,
1968. First edition. Famous Regiments series.
White p. 303; Sutcliffe 1/p. 394.
$50

191.
Thomson (Rev. P. D.)
THE GORDON HIGHLANDERS;

being a Short Record of the Services
of the Regiment. Foreword to original
issue by Colonel Ian Hamilton, short
preface by Colonel Commandant
S. G. Craufurd. Pp. [viii]+172+[12]
(appendices, last colophon), printed in
green, 7 colour plates; demy 16mo; white
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cloth, upper board with insignia and lettering within a tartan border,
the boards spotted and browned, edges lightly bruised; free endpapers
lightly offset; Swiss & Co., Devonport, 1921. Fourth impression.
White p. 121; Sutcliffe 1/p. 394. *First published 1916. With
loosely inserted autograph letter from the author, dated 15th Augt.,
1926, addressed to a Gordon Highlander (A. R. C. Cross), offering
to send a copy of the latest edition of 'the little book [which] is out
of print' if he can find one. Thomson comments about his service
and suggests that the only time they 'could have come across each
other was in July 1916, when the two Regular Battns. bivouacked
together on the moor at Carnoy, just before both went into action
on the Somme front at Mamitz [sic] [Mametz] and Delville
Wood. . . .'. Together with the front panel of the original envelope,
addressed and inscribed, without signature, by the author.
$75

The Royal Irish Rifles

192.
Laurie (George Brenton)
HISTORY OF THE ROYAL IRISH RIFLES.

Pp. xxiv+540, mounted
frontispiece & 12 mounted plates
plus 1 full page plate, 10 coloured
plates, all with lettered guards, 15
maps (mostly folding, 1 mounted,
some coloured), appendices,
index, erratum slip; demy 4to;
half dark green leather, lettered
and ruled in gilt, gilt titling piece,
black cloth boards, gilt insignia
to upper board, gilt dentelles, the
spine faded to brown, fore-edges
of boards lightly bruised; a.e.g.; green moire silk endpapers, edges
of upper endpapers lightly worn, publisher's gilt roundel at foot
of lower pastedown, some occasional light foxing; Gale & Polden,
Ltd., Aldershot, Hants, 1914. Edition de Luxe, being number 54
of 82 copies (subscribed to Lieutenant W. F. How). White p. 125;
Sutcliffe 1/p. 406. *Two more volumes were issued: Volume 2 by
Cyril Falls, 1925, and Volume 3 by C. Graves, 1950.
$500

193.
The Royal Irish Rifles.
THE ROYAL ULSTER RIFLES IN KOREA.
Pp. 104, frontispiece, text illustrations (some
full page), 3 full page text plus endpaper maps,
In Memoriam, roll of Honour, awards; demy
8vo; green cloth, lettered in black; dust wrapper,
edges worn with several small chips, split and
chipped at head and tail of backstrip; free
endpapers lightly offset; Wm. Mullan & Son
(Publishers) Ltd., Belfast, 1953. First edition.
White p. 125; Sutcliffe 1/p. 407.
$95

The Princess Louise's (Argyll and Sutherland
Highlanders)
195.
Dunn-Pattison (R. A.)
THE HISTORY OF THE 91st ARGYLLSHIRE
HIGHLANDERS,

now the 1st Battalion Princess Louis's
(Argyll and Sutherland Highlanders).
Pp. xvi+414(last colophon),
frontispiece, tissue guard, 16 plates, 14
folding maps, appendices; demy 4to;
green cloth, lettered and decorated
in gilt, short split at foot of spine,
boards and edges lightly marked or
bumped; t.e.g., others uncut; some
light foxing; William Blackwood & Sons, Edinburgh,
1910. First edition. White p. 128; Sutcliffe 1/p. 422.
$250

The Rifle Brigade

196.
Bryant (Arthur)
		
JACKETS OF GREEN.

A Study of the History, Philosophy,
and Character of the Rifle Brigade. Pp.
478, 4 double page coloured and 12
black & white plates, text illustrations,
pictorial endpapers (lightly offset),
appendices, abbreviations, index; demy
8vo; green cloth, spine lettered in
gilt on black, silver insignia to upper
board; bottom edge of 'Contents'
leaf lightly creased, occasional slight foxing; CobdenSanderson, London, 1973. Third impression. [White p.
306]; Sutcliffe 1/p. 445. *First published in 1972.
$40

197.
Rowlands (D. H.)
FOR THE DURATION.

The story of the Thirteenth
Ba t t a l i o n T h e R i f l e Br i g a d e .
With a foreword by Captain W.
B. Maxwell. Pp. 160(last blank),
title page printed in red & black,
frontispiece, 8 plates, appendices;
post 8vo; green cloth, lettered and
ruled in gilt, gilt insignia on a black ground on upper board,
cloth faded; some light foxing, mainly to edges of leaves, several
leaves lightly buckled; Simpkin Marshall Limited, London,
1932. First edition. White p. 135; Sutcliffe 1/p. 448.
$120

The Royal Dublin Fusiliers

194.
The Royal Irish Rifles.
A SHORT HISTORY OF THE ROYAL ULSTER RIFLES.

Pp. iv+122, 4 maps, appendix (list of slides),
errata; cr. 8vo; green cloth, upper board
lettered and with insignia in silver, the
cloth lightly marked; ownership inscription
(Major R. H. Lorie, The Royal Ulster Rifles),
leaves lightly browned, occasional light
foxing; James Moore Limited (printer),
Belfast, 1930. First edition. *A series of five
lectures designed '... to provide a Regimental
History in a form suitable to all Riflemen
in whatever stage of their service they may
be, and to ensure that a uniform system of instruction is adopted
throughout the Regiment. ...' meant to be given with 50
slides and 4 wall maps, which are not present here.
$50

198.
Harcourt (G. J.)
THE REGIMENTAL HISTORY OF THE FIRST
BATTALION THE ROYAL DUBLIN FUSILIERS,

formerly The Madras Europeans, The
Madras European Regiment, The
First Madras Fusiliers, The 102nd
Royal Madras Fusiliers 1644–1842.
Pp. xvi+152, coloured frontispiece,
lettered guard, 11 plates, folding plan
(Trichinopoly), folding map (Southern
India), glossary, appendices, index; demy
8vo; blue cloth, lettered and decorated
in gilt, portions of upper board and
lower hinge faded; bookseller's sticker at
foot of upper pastedown, some foxing; Hugh Rees,
Ltd., London, 1910. First edition. Sutcliffe 1/p. 438.
$60

199.

Romer (Major C. F.) & 				
Major A. E. Mainwaring.
THE SECOND BATTALION ROYAL DUBIN FUSILIERS
IN THE SOUTH AFRICAN WAR:
With a description of the operations in
the Aden Hinterland. Pp. xiv+272(last
colophon), frontispiece portrait, tissue
guard, 18 plates, text illustrations,
appendices; demy 8vo; green cloth,
lettered and decorated in gilt, lightly

Kay Craddock — Antiquarian Bookseller

Catalogue 239: Regimental Histories of the British Army 23

flecked, lower fore-corners bruised, lower fore-corner of upper board
faded, small hole in cloth of lower board; t.e.g.; endpapers offset
and browned, edges of leaves browned, some foxing, more so to
outer leaves, lower hinge tender; Arthur L. Humphreys, London,
1908. First edition. White p. 132; Sutcliffe 1/p. 439.
$200

The Rifle Brigade (prior to 1908)
200.
Thompson (Col. Raffles)
A SOUVENIR OF THE 24th MIDDLESEX (POST OFFICE)
RIFLES,

Presenatation Album to
Col. Du Plat Taylor C.B.
[founder of the Army
Post Office Corps and the
Post Office Rifles] on his
retirement. Album from
Col. Raffles Thompson and
The Officers. Illustrated
by Henry Barnes, .... A
large album containing 40
sheets, including title, with
illustrated portraits in sepia,
printed on rectos only, extra
illustrated with tippedin photographs, and with other loosely inserted related material
(photographs, notes, newspaper obituaries, &c), 2 pieces of printed
ephemera, and an autograph letter, signed, from Col. Du Plat Taylor
to S. C. Curtis (whose signature, dated 1897, is at head of upper
free endpaper); med. 4to; blue pebble cloth over bevelled boards,
lettered and ruled in gilt & blind, the cloth lightly browned and
marked, with dark smudge on upper board; some scattered foxing
throughout; privately printed, no place, n.d.[c.1895]. Many of
the printed pictorial portraits are signed by the subjects, including
Col. Raffles Thompson, Lieut. Colonel E. Matthew Hales, Major
A. M. Ogilvie, Captain Ferdinand St. John, W. H. N. Goschen,
Captain George W. Treble, Captain W. Price, Capt. R. Eaton
White, Capt. J. Barrett-Lennard, Captn. F. Labouchere, Lieut.Col. Wilfred J. Whitehead, amongst others. From Wikipedia: 'On
13 December 1867 a bomb exploded outside Middlesex House of
Detention, Clerkenwell. It was an attempt to rescue two members
of Irish Republican Brotherhood (IRB) detained there awaiting
trial. The Government's response was to raise special constables to
protect London buildings against future "Fenian outrages". The
GPO special constables had been supervised and trained by Major
JL du Plat Taylor (and Civil Service Rifles' NCOs). After the crisis
was over the GPO special constables approached du Plat Taylor to
request that they be formed into a Rifle Volunteer unit. Du Plat
Taylor, who was the Private Secretary to the Postmaster General,
sought permission from the Postmaster General and the War Office
to form such a unit. Permission was granted and on 2 March 1868
the 49th Middlesex Rifle Volunteers Corps (Post Office Rifles)
was duly raised from the Post Office Companies (Civil Service
Rifles) and the special constables all of whom were GPO servants.
Du Plat Taylor became its first commanding officer.'
$500

201.
Westlake (Ray)
THE RIFLE VOLUNTEERS:

The History of the Rifle Volunteers 1859–1908.
Pp. xviii+174(last colophon), 32 plates, 2 text
illustrations, bibliography; wide roy. 12mo; green
boards, spine lettered in gilt; dust wrapper; Picton
Publishing (Chippenham) Ltd, Chippenham,
Wilts., 1982. First edition.
$50
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202.
Smith (Aubrey)
FOUR YEARS ON THE WESTERN FRONT. By a Rifleman.

Being the experiences of a ranker in the
London Rifle Brigade, 4th, 3rd and 56th
divisions. Pp. xvi+410(last colophon), text
maps and battle plans; roy. 8vo; green cloth,
lettered and ruled in gilt & blind, the cloth
quite discoloured to black, with some varnish
streaks, edges lightly worn, slightly frayed at
head and tail of spine, fore-corners lightly
bruised; endpapers offset and browned, top
fore-corners lightly bruised, with a production
fold fault on one, all edges lightly browned
and slightly soiled, presentation inscription
['Yours very sincerely, A M Bowes-Smith,
5.9.26'] and Chinese hieroglyphic stamp,
dated 'Hongkong 1926' on upper free endpaper; Odhams Press,
London, 1922. First edition. White p. 201. *In the introduction
by Arthur S. Bates, Lieut-Colonel, Commanding L.R.B.,
Aubrey Smith is identified as the author of this work.
$150

8th (City of London) Battalion (Post Office Rifles)
203.
Messenger (Charles)
TERRIERS IN THE TRENCHES.

The Post Office Rifles at War 1914–1918. Pp.
xii+170+[2](blank, colophon), frontispiece
map, text illustrations and maps, appendices
(including roll of Honour, decorations and
awards); demy 8vo; red papered boards,
spine lettered in gilt, upper fore-corners
of boards slightly bruised; dust wrapper,
lightly foxed on reverse; leaves lightly
browned, top edges slightly foxed; Picton
Publishing, [Chippenham, Wilts.],
1982. First edition.
$50

14th (City of London) Battalion (The London Scottish)

204.
Barclay (Brigadier C. N.)
THE LONDON SCOTTISH IN THE SECOND WORLD
WAR – 1939 to 1945.

With a Foreword by Colonel R. J. L. Ogilby.
Compiled under the direction and supervision
of the Regimental History Committee. Pp.
xx+460(last blank), frontispiece portrait plus
22 plates, 10 folding maps, title printed in blue,
glossary, appendices, index; navy cloth, lettered
and decorated in gilt; dust wrapper, lightly
browned and soiled, edges lightly worn, with a
few small splits along top edge; edges of leaves
slightly foxed; published for the London
Scottish by William Clowes & Sons Ltd.,
1952. First edition. White p. 203.
$150

15th London Regiment (Civil Service Rifles)

205.
Prince of Wales' Own Civil Service.
THE HISTORY OF THE PRINCE OF WALES' OWN CIVIL
SERVICE RIFLES.
Pp. xvi+490(last blank), coloured
frontispiece, lettered guard, 14 plates,
2 with lettered guards, 14 sketch maps,
appendices; demy 8vo; grey cloth, spine
lettered and ruled in navy, insignia
to upper board (gilt quite dulled),
blind rule border, the cloth faded and
lightly marked, edges lightly worn;
publisher's slip tipped-in at half-title
page, endpapers quite browned, some
heavy foxing throughout, Wyman
& Sons Ltd./PWOCSR, London,
1921. First edition. White p. 204; Sutcliffe 1/p. 462.*

$120
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16th (City of London) Battalion (Queen's
Westminster Rifles)

206.
Henriques (Major J. Q.)
THE WAR HISTORY OF THE 1st BATTALION QUEEN'S
WESTMINSTER RIFLES 1914–1918.

Pp. xvi+348, frontispiece, 2 folding
panoramas, 5 plates, 15 maps (12
folding), upper endpaper map,
itinerary, The Roll of Honour,
Rewards won by officers, warrant
officers, no-commissioned officers
and men, 1914–1919, list of officers
who served in the First Battalion,
1914–1919, index; roy. 8vo; red
cloth, lettered and decorated in gilt, boards lightly soiled and
marked, and with several small chips in cloth of lower board and
spine, lightly frayed at extremities, including head of spine, the
fore-corners bruised; later lower free endpaper and pastedown,
upper hinge starting, hinge slightly weak at a couple of points in
text, top fore-corners of leaves lightly bruised, some scattered
light foxing, edges lightly soiled; The Medici Society Limited,
London, 1923. First edition. White p. 204; Sutcliffe 1/p. 463.
*Previously from the library of Herbert W. Chapman [Sergeant H.
W. Chapman, Transport Sergeant, mentioned on page 13 of text],
with his signature on both half-title and title pages.
$150

The Honourable Artillery Company

207.
Hay (Ian) Pseud. of Major-General John Hay Beith.
THE ROYAL COMPANY OF ARCHERS 1676–1951.
A record of the services rendered in
the South African War by members of
the Honourable Artillery Company.
Pp. x+300(last blank), frontispiece,
35 plates, appendices, index; cr. 4to;
green cloth, lettered and ruled in gilt,
gilt insignia to upper and lower boards,
cloth slightly marked; bookseller's
sticker at foot of upper pastedown;
Wi l l i a m Bl a c k w o o d a n d So n s
Ltd, Edinburgh, 1951. First edition. White p. 256.

208.
Raikes (Captain G. A.)
THE HISTORY OF THE HONOURABLE ARTILLERY
COMPANY.

$120

With a Foreword by Field-Marshal The
Viscount Alanbrooke. With 5 illustrations
in colour and 83 in black and white. Pp.
xiv+380, coloured frontispiece, 4 coloured
and 36 black & white plates, text illustrations,
3 folding maps, appendix (Rolls of Honour,
Honours and awards), Roll of the Victoria
Cross, index; demy 8vo; blue cloth, spine
lettered in gilt, gilt regimental badge on
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210.
Williams (Basil) & Erksine Childers. Editors.
THE H.A.C. IN SOUTH AFRICA.

A record of the services rendered in the
South African War by members of the
Honourable Artillery Company. With a
map. Pp. [viii]+234, text map, folding map
at end, appendix; cr. 8vo; black cloth, spine
lettered in gilt, gilt regimental badge on upper
board, the joints split, with upper board
loosening; uncut and mostly unopened;
lower hinge paper cracked, leaves browned
with some light soiling to a couple, short
triangular tear in fore-edge of one leaf;
Macmillan and Co., Limited, London,
1976. First edition. White p. 197; Sutcliffe 1/p. 466.
$120

Inns of Court Officer Training Corps

211.
Norton (F. C.)
A SHORT HISTORY OF THE MILITARY & NAVAL
SERVICES OF THE INNS OF COURT

and the members of the bench and bar
from the time of the Battle of Hastings.
Pp. 16; demy 8vo; printed paper wrappers,
quite brittle, with splits and chips in upper
wrapper, and small piece from lower forecorner of lower wrapper, bound in black
cloth boards, spine lettered in gilt (almost
illegible), joints worn and split; old library
plate on upper pastedown and blind
embossed stamp on first and last leaves,
small annotation giving date of purchase
above initials 'H.T.F.' on verso of upper
wrapper; William Clowes and Sons Limited, London,
1886. First edition. White p. 198; Sutcliffe 1/p. 467.
$50

212.
Taggart (Capt. A. F. J.)
		
NEEDS MUST.

In two volumes. Volume I: Pp. xxxii+492+[4]
(publisher's advertisements), coloured
frontispiece, guard, 34 plates (1 coloured, 2
folding), large coloured folding plan, tissue
guard, edges browned, tear from lower fold
into small portion of image, plus 6 folding
maps and plans, appendices; Volume II: Pp.
xl+564(last advertisement)+4(publisher's
advertisements), coloured frontispiece,
guard, 48 plates (9 folding, 1 with long
ragged tear, affecting image and lettering,
without loss), 3 folding maps and plans, appendices, glossary,
errata; demy 8vo; blue cloth, lettered, decorated and ruled in
gilt, spines darkened, cloth lightly marked, edges rubbed and
lightly bruised, small splits at head of spines; light foxing and
marginal browning, fore-corner of several leaves lightly creased,
short tear in fore-edge of one leaf in Volume I and light bruising
to several others in Volume II; Richard Bentley & Son, London,
1878. First edition. White p. 197; Sutcliffe 1/p. 465.
$500

209.
Walker (G. Goold)
THE HONOURABLE ARTILLERY 		
COMPANY 1537–1947.

upper board; top edges red; dust wrapper, worn and lightly soiled,
with several splits and tears and with loss at lower right hand corner
of front panel and head and tail of backstrip; fore-edges of leaves
soiled and lightly foxed, fore-edges of several leaves towards end
lightly creased; Gale and Polden Limited, Aldershot, Hants, 1954.
Second edition. White p. 198; [Sutcliffe 1/p. 466].
$75

... The History of the Inns of Court
Regiment. Pp. 104(last colophon), 9 plates,
roll of Honour, Honours and awards;
demy 8vo; black cloth, lettered in silver,
silver and red insignia to upper board,
cloth marked and lightly soiled, edges
lightly worn, fore-corners slightly bruised;
leaves browned, some slight soiling; F.
Mildner & Sons, London, 1949. White
p. 199; Sutcliffe 1/p. 467.
$50

28th London Regiment (Artists' Rifles)
213.
May (Colonel H. A. R.)
MEMORIES OF THE ARTISTS RIFLES.

Pp. xxx+350(last blank)+[16]
(index, last blank) numerous
plates, appendix, index; small
cr. 4to; grey cloth, decorated in
black & silver, with regimental
emblem on upper board and
spine, edges lightly worn, forecorners lightly bruised; endpapers
slightly foxed and browned,
edges a trifle foxed; Howlett
& Son, London, 1929. First
edition. *Publisher's 'With Compliments' slip loosely
inserted; contains some Australian reference.
$200
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The 42nd (East Lancashire) Division

214.
Gibbon (Frederick P.)
THE 42nd (EAST LANCASHIRE) DIVISION 1914–1918.

Pp. xii+246, frontispiece, 58 plates (2
coloured), 6 maps (1 full page, 4 folding),
roll of Honour, Honours and awards;
demy 8vo; blue cloth, lettered and ruled
in gilt & blind, red and white insignia to
upper board, the cloth marked and lightly
flecked, edges worn and lightly bruised;
uncut, a few leaves carelessly opened; halftitle page and lower blank quite browned,
leaves lightly browned, edges lightly foxed;
Country Life Limited, London, 1920.
First edition. *With loosely inserted leaflet, printed recto only, 'To
Old Members of the 42nd (East Lancs) Division'.
$120

The 52nd (Lowland) Division

215.
Thompson (Lieut.-Col. R. R.)
THE FIFTY-SECOND (LOWLAND) DIVISION 1914–1918.
Maps and plans compiled from official
sources and drawn by Captain J.
B. Ramsey. Pp. xvi+610, coloured
frontispiece, 40 plates, 4 maps (2
folding), plus 11 tabulated folding maps
at end, appendix, index; demy 8vo; blue
cloth, spine lettered and with insignia
in gilt, edges lightly worn; uncut; inner
hinge tender, endpapers lightly browned,
some scattered light foxing; Maclehose,
Jackson & Co., Glasgow, 1923. First edition.

The last regiment to fight on horses.
Foreword by Viscount Leverhulme. Pp.
xviii+666, coloured frontispiece, 42 plates
(2 coloured), 10 text maps, appendices
(including rolls of Honour), index; thick
med. 8vo; qr. cream cloth, spine blocked
in navy and lettered in silver, navy cloth
boards, silver insignia to upper board, lower
edges of boards rubbed with dentelles faded;
dust wrapper, edges lightly worn, tapemarked and with slight surface damage on
reverse; endpapers offset, small number
stamp on upper free endpaper, ownership inscription on halftitle page, hinge cracked towards end, contents canted, bottom
edge of leaves lightly marked; privately printed, Birkenhead,
1971. First edition. White p. 313; Sutcliffe 2/p.151.
$50

Dorset Yeomanry

219.
Thompson (Major-General C. W.)
RECORDS OF THE DORSET YEOMANRY (Queen's Own)
1914–1919.

$175

Yeomanry
Ayrshire Yeomanry Cavalry (Earl of Carrick's Own)
216.
Brownlie (Major W. Steel)
THE PROUD TROOPER.

The History of the Ayrshire (Earl of
Carrick's Own) Yeomanry from its raising
in the Eighteenth Century till 1964. Pp.
640(last blank), coloured frontispiece and
4 coloured plates of uniforms, 24 black
& white plates, 7 text drawings, 44 text
maps, index; med. 8vo; blue boards, spine
lettered in gilt on blue ground, gilt insignia
to upper board, lower edges and forecorners slightly bruised; dust wrapper, worn
and browned, back panel slightly soiled,
edges lightly creased and split, with larger
tears from top edge along backstrip and flap folds; endpapers
offset, lower edges of leaves lightly shelf soiled; Collins, London,
1964. First edition. White p. 176; Sutcliffe 2/p. 145.*
$50

Cheshire Yeomanry (Earl of Chester's)

217.
Leary (Frederick)
THE EARL OF CHESTER'S REGIMENT OF YEOMANRY
CAVALRY:

its formation and services 1797 to 1897.
Pp. viii+312, 12 plates (6 photogravure),
with tissue guards, appendix, index; cr.
4to; qr. red buckram, spine lettered in
gilt, blue cloth boards, silver insignia to
upper board, spine lightly faded, boards
lightly marked, fore-corners lightly
bruised; t.e.g., others uncut; ownership
inscription on half-title page, endpapers
offset, some light foxing and soiling, a few
very small splits in fore-edge of some leaves, hinge tender at a couple
of points; privately printed/The Ballantyne Press, Edinburgh,
1898. First edition. White p. 162; Sutcliffe 1/p. 151.
$120
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218.
Verdin (Lt.-Col. Sir Richard)
THE CHESHIRE (EARL OF CHESTER'S) YEOMANRY
1898–1967.

Pp. xii+156(last blank), photogravure
frontispiece, 7 plates, all with tissue guards, the
bottom edge of plates lightly water-stained,
5 maps (4 folding), patterned endpapers,
appendices (including roll of Honour), index;
f'cap. 4to; qr. red cloth, purple cloth boards,
lettered in silver and with silver insignia to
upper board, lightly split and worn at head
and tail of spine, edges of boards lightly
bruised, boards slightly faded and spotted;
uncut; upper hinge cracked, ownership name
erased from upper free endpaper and another in grey pencil on halftitle page, leaves lightly soiled throughout, occasional pencilling;
F. Bennett & Co. Ltd., Sherborne, Dorset, 1921. White p. 164;
Sutcliffe 2/p. 160. *A third continuation of the account first published
in 1894. With old newspaper cutting noting the death of Col. H. M.
W. Souter, who 'led famous charge of the Dorset Yeomanry' (and
who is mentioned in text), loosely inserted.
$60

Essex Yeomanry

220.
Gee (P. W.)
A HISTORY OF THE ESSEX YEOMANRY 1919–1949.

Pp. xxviii+310(last blank), frontispiece
portrait, 12 plates, 1 text illustration,
2 text maps, 6 folding maps, printed
in red & black, at end, appendices,
glossary; demy 8vo; green cloth,
lettered, decorated and ruled in gilt,
the cloth flecked and lightly marked,
lightly frayed at head and tail of spine,
fore-corners lightly bruised; endpapers
offset and browned, some light foxing
throughout, lower fore-corners of several leaves slightly bruised,
lower hinge starting; Benham and Company, Limited, Colchester,
1950. First edition. White p. 164; Sutcliffe 2/p. 162.
$80

The Fife and Forfar Yeomanry

221.
Thomson (Colonel Anstruther)
A HISTORY OF THE FIFE LIGHT HORSE.

Pp. x+284(last blank), frontispiece,
8 plates, with tissue guards; narrow
super roy. 8vo; red cloth over bevelled
boards, lettered in gilt, silver insignia
to upper board, the spine faded,
cloth slightly marked; ownership
name at head of title page, a little
light foxing, small chip bottom edge
of lower free endpaper; William
Blackwood and Sons, Edinburgh,
1892. First edition. White p. 176; Sutcliffe 2/p. 164.

$175
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Gloucestershire Yeomanry (Royal Gloucestershire
Hussars)
222.
Fox (Frank)
THE HISTORY OF THE ROYAL GLOUCESTERSHIRE
HUSSARS YEOMANRY 1898–1922.

The Great Cavalry Campaign in Palestine.
Pp. xvi+336, frontispiece, tissue guard,
14 plates (1 double page), 5 full page
maps, large folding map at end, title page
printed in black & red, appendices; med.
8vo; navy cloth, lettered and ruled in gilt
& blind, gilt insignia to upper board, the
boards marked and worn at extremities;
uncut, with several leaves carelessly opened
(with some marginal loss); margins and
edges of 2 plates creased, browned and split, endpapers browned,
some heavy foxing throughout Philip Allan and Co., London,
1923. First edition. White p. 165; Sutcliffe 2/p. 168.
$150

223.
Pitman (Major Stuart)
SECOND ROYAL GLOUCESTERSHIRE HUSSARS.
Libya-Egypt 1941–1942. With a foreword
by The Duke of Beaufort. Pp. xx+96,
frontispiece, 13 plates, 5 folding maps,
roll of Honour, awards, index; demy 8vo;
grey cloth backed blue papered boards,
lettered in gilt, gilt insignia to upper
board, edges lightly faded, slightly bruised
and marked at head of spine; endpapers
offset; The Saint Catherine Press, Ltd.,
London, 1950. First edition. White p.
165; Sutcliffe 2/p. 168. *Inscribed by
author, dated Christmas 1949, on upper free endpaper.

$50

224.
Melville (Michael Leslie)
		THE STORY OF THE LOVAT SCOUTS
		1900–1980.

Pp. xiv+118, 16 plates, 6 full page sketch
maps, 5 full page illustrations, appendices;
demy 8vo; green papered boards, spine
lettered in gilt, gilt insignia to upper board,
top fore-corners of boards lightly bruised; dust
wrapper, lightly rubbed, edges slightly worn;
a couple of leaves lightly marked; The Saint
Andrew Press, Edinburgh, 1984. Second
printing. [Sutcliffe 2/p. 175.]
$30

Lanarkshire: Queen's Own Royal Glasgow Yeomanry

Pp. 126+[2](folding facsimile of the
Oath of Allegiance, 1848, verso blank),
frontispiece and 17 plates within
pagination, the frontispiece and 2
plates printed by Emery Walker Ltd,
with tissue guards, wood engraved
tailpieces by G. W. Lennox Paterson,
A.R.E., printed endpapers showing
the colours of the regimental tie,
title page and one plate printed in yellow and black, appendices;
cr. 4to; qr. navy morocco, spine lettered in gilt, with black ruled
raised bands, the spine discoloured and lightly worn, navy cloth
boards, with gilt insignia on upper board, fore-corners bruised
and lightly frayed; t.e.g.; endpapers slightly offset; printed for
the Regiment by Robert Maclehose and Company, Limited,
The University Press, Glasgow, n.d.[1949]. First edition. White
p. 176; Sutcliffe 2/p. 182 (attributing authorship to Thomas
L. Galloway). *Signed at the end of Foreword by Thomas L.
Galloway, Hon. Colonel, Q.O.R. Glasgow Yeomanry.
$200

Kay Craddock — Antiquarian Bookseller

226.
Bastick (Lieutenant-Colonel J. D.)
		TRUMPET CALL.

The Story of the Duke of Lancaster's Own
Yeomanry. Pp. xii+84, text illustrations and
maps, appendices; narrow f 'cap. 4to; red
boards, upper board lettered and with insignia
in gilt; dust wrapper, lightly soiled, edges lightly
worn, with a couple of splits from top edge;
the author, Manchester, 1973. First edition.
White p. 314; Sutcliffe 2/p. 184.
$50

Leicestershire (Prince Albert's Own) Yeomanry
227.
Bouskell-Wade (Lt.-Col. G. E.)
THERE IS AN HONOUR LIKEWISE.

... The Story of 154 (Leicestershire Yeomanry)
Field Regiment, R.A. Pp. xii+144(last
blank), frontispiece plus 13 plates, text
illustrations, 4 full page maps printed in
red & black; cr. 4to; maroon cloth, spine
lettered in gilt, gilt insignia to upper board,
lightly flecked, boards slightly warped;
dust wrapper, worn and slightly soiled, the
edges chipped and split, with small chip
near bottom edge of front panel, and long
irregular closed tear from flap fold into back panel; outer
leaves and edges lightly foxed; Edgar Backus, Leicester,
1948. First edition. White p. 167; Sutcliffe 2/p. 188.
$250

228.

Inverness-shire, Lovat Scouts

225.
[Galloway (Thomas L.)].
THE QUEEN'S OWN ROYAL GLASGOW YEOMANRY
1848 to 1948.

Lancashire: The Duke of Lancaster's Own Yeomanry

Codrington (Geoffrey)
AN OUTLINE OF THE LEICESTERSHIRE
(PRINCE ALBERT'S OWN) YEOMANRY.

Pp. 62(last blank); post 8vo; maroon cloth, upper
board lettered in black; privately printed/W.
H. Smith & Son, London, 1928. First
edition. White p. 167; Sutcliffe 2/p. 188.
$35

3rd County of London Yeomanry (Sharpshooters)
229.
Mollo (Boris)
THE SHARPSHOOTERS.

3rd County of London Yeomanry 1900–
1961, Kent and County of London 1961–70.
Pp. 84(last blank), coloured frontispiece,
text illustrations (1 coloured), Regimental
badges and buttons, appendices, including
bibliography; demy 8vo; green cloth, spine
lettered in gilt; price-clipped dust wrapper,
edges lightly worn, flaps yellowed; Historical
Research Unit, London, 1970. First edition.
White p. 314; Sutcliffe 2/p. 197.
$50

18th London Regiment (London Irish)
230.
London Irish.
THE LONDON IRISH AT WAR.

A History of the Battalions of the London
Irish Rifles in World War II. With a foreword
by His Excellency The Rt. Hon. The
Viscount Alexander of Tunis. Pp. 222, 17
plates, sketch maps in text, roll of Honour,
Honours and awards; demy 8vo; green cloth,
lettered, decorated and ruled in silver, forecorners lightly bruised; scattered light foxing,
mainly to outer leaves and edges; London
Irish Rifles Old Comrades' Association,
London, n.d.[1949]. First edition. White
p. 204; Sutcliffe 1/p. 407.
$60
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The Staffordshire Yeomanry (Queen's Own Royal
Regiment)
231.
Webster (P. C. G.)
THE RECORDS OF THE QUEEN'S OWN ROYAL
REGIMENT OF STAFFORDSHIRE YEOMANRY.

Pp. viii+192+xlvi, coloured
frontispiece and one coloured plate,
each with tissue guard, appendix (Lists
of Officers of the Queen's Own Royal
Regiment of Staffordshire Yeomanry),
index; demy 8vo; blue cloth, lettered
and ruled in gilt & blind, lightly
worn, the spine darkened, upper
joint broken, and lower joint lightly
frayed and split; ownership name
(F. Fry) on upper free endpaper and
recto of frontispiece, upper and lower
hinges starting and some weakness
of hinges at several points, scattered foxing throughout, light
crease in lower fore-corners of a couple of leaves; Thomas George
Lomax, Lichfield, 1870. First edition. White p. 172; Sutcliffe
2/p. 227. *Previously from the Military Collection of Anne S.
K. Brown, with her bookplate on upper pastedown.
$95

The Warwickshire Yeomanry

232.
Adderley (The Hon. H. A.)
HISTORY OF THE WARWICKSHIRE YEOMANRY
CAVALRY.

Pp. [xii]+200+xx, frontispiece
and 12 plates, with tissue guards
(3 being coloured plates of
uniforms), all offset, patterned
endpapers, appendices; f 'cap.
4to; navy cloth, spine lettered
and ruled in gilt, lightly frayed
at head and foot, the boards
lightly marked, edges bruised
and worn, fore-corners slightly
bruised and frayed; uncut and
mostly unopened; free endpapers browned, outer leaves lightly
foxed and soiled, lower hinge starting; Henry T. Cooke and Son,
Warwick, n.d.[1896]. First edition. White p. 173; Sutcliffe
2/p. 235. *A limited signed edition was also issued.
$150

Royal Wiltshire Yeomanry (Prince of Wales's Own
Royal Regiment)
233.
Graham (Henry)
THE ANNALS OF THE YEOMANRY CAVALRY OF
WILTSHIRE.

Being a complete history of the
Prince of Wales's Own Royal
Regiment from the time of its
formation in 1794 to October
1884. With six appendices. Pp.
x+268(last colophon), frontispiece,
title page vignettes, 3 plates, errata
slip, appendices; demy 8vo; blue
cloth, lettered and ruled in gilt &
black, with Regiment strip in cream
(soiled), black and brown on upper
board, the edges and joints worn
and frayed, slight repair to tear along
upper joint and across spine, the boards soiled and marked;
upper and lower hinge cracked, contents lightly shaken, the free
endpapers loosening, fore-edges of upper free endpaper and halftitle page lightly chipped, some soiling and foxing; D. Marples &
Co. Limited, Printers, Liverpool, 1886. First edition. White p.
174; Sutcliffe 2/p. 240. *Previously from the Military Collection
of Anne S. K. Brown, with her bookplate on upper pastedown.
Volume 1 only. A second volume was issued in 1908.
$60

Kay Craddock — Antiquarian Bookseller

Fencibles
Scotland (Reay)

234.
Mackay (John)
		THE REAY FENCIBLES, or Lord Reay's
		Highlanders.

Compiled from documents supplied by the
War Office; "Musgrave's History of the Irish
Rebellion of 1798"; "History of the House
and Clan of Mackay," and other documents.
Pp. 60(last blank), appendix; cr. 8vo; green
cloth over bevelled boards, lettered and
decorated in gilt, black and blind, gilt insignia
to upper board; leaves lightly browned; Clan
Mackay Society/Charles Mackay, Glasgow,
1890. First edition. White p. 148.
$120

235.
Scobie (Captain I. H. Mackay)
AN OLD HIGHLAND FENCIBLE CORPS.

The History of the Reay Fencible
Highland Regiment of Foot, or Mackay's
Highlanders 1794–1802. With an
Account of its Services in Ireland during
the Rebellion of 1798. Foreword by
Lord Reay. Pp. xlii+414(last blank),
coloured frontispiece, lettered guard,
21 plates (2 coloured, with lettered
guards), text illustrations, 2 coloured
maps at end (1 folding), appendices,
index; cr. 4to; blue cloth, spine lettered
in gilt, silver insignia to upper board, edges lightly worn, forecorners slightly bruised; t.e.g., others uncut, partly unopened;
endpapers browned, some light foxing; William Blackwood and
Sons, Edinburgh, 1914. First edition. White p. 148.
$200

Corps
Royal Army Chaplains

236.
Smyth (Sir John)
		 IN THIS SIGN CONQUER.

The Story of the Army Chaplains. Foreword by
Field-Marshal Sir Richard Hull. Pp. xxii+362,
frontispiece, 16 plates, appendices, bibliography,
index; demy 8vo; navy cloth, spine lettered in
gilt, gilt insignia to upper board, fore-corners
lightly bruised; dust wrapper, edges rubbed and
worn, browned on reverse; ownership inscription
on upper free endpaper, some scattered foxing
and soiling; A. A. Mowbray & Co., London,
1968. First edition.White p. 309.
$60

Cambridge University Officers Training Corps
237.
Strachan (Hew)
HISTORY OF THE CAMBRIDGE UNIVERSITY
OFFICERS TRAINING CORPS.
Forewords by Miss A. R. Murray, ViceChancellor of the University of Cambridge
and General Sir John Sharp. Pp. xiv+290(last
blank), 8 plates, appendices, index; demy
8vo; red boards, spine lettered in gilt; dust
wrapper, browned; supplier's sticker and light
surface damage to top fore-corner of upper
free endpaper, edges lightly browned; Midas
Books, Tunbridge Wells, 1976.
$50
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Royal Army Medical Corps

Home Guard

238.
Cotterell (Anthony)
		
R.A.M.C.

242.

Pp. 116, 24 plates, pictorial endpapers; demy
8vo; red cloth, spine lettered in black (dulled),
the boards faded and worn; leaves browned
and lightly foxed; Hutchinson & Co.
(Publishers) Ltd, London, n.d.[c.1945].
First edition. White p. 309.
$30

243.
Field (Colonel Cyril)
BRITAIN'S SEA SOLDIERS.

239.
Clabby (Brigadier J.)
THE HISTORY OF THE ROYAL ARMY VETERINARY
CORPS 1919–1961.
With a Foreword by General Sir Cecil S.
Sugden. Pp. 244, 28 plates, text maps,
appendices, indices; cr. 4to; grey cloth,
lettered in maroon, gilt insignia to upper
board; glassine wrapper, lightly chipped
and browned; with some paper loss from
removal of label from title page, and similar
damage to verso of half-title page, edges of
plates slightly browned; J. A. Allen & Co.,
London, 1963. First edition. White p.
142 (and repeated on p. 310).
$40

The Women's Royal Army Corps

Bidwell (Shelford)
THE WOMEN'S ROYAL ARMY CORPS.

Introduction by General Sir Ronald Adam.
Pp. xiv+142(last blank), frontispiece, 12 plates,
text illustrations; demy 8vo; green boards,
spine lettered in gilt; dust wrapper; a little light
foxing; Leo Cooper, London, 1977. First
edition. Famous Regiments series.
$50

Miscellaneous
Light Horse Volunteers (London and Westminster)
241.
Collyer (James N.) & John James Pocock.
AN HISTORICAL RECORD OF THE LIGHT HORSE
VOLUNTEERS OF LONDON AND WESTMINSTER;

A history of the Royal Marines
and their predecessors and of their
services in action, ashore and afloat,
and upon sundry other occasions of
moment. Foreword by Admiral of the
Fleet, Earl Beatty. In two volumes.
Pp. x+324+x+358(last colophon),
2 frontispieces (1 coloured), tissue
guards, 22 coloured plates, tissue
guards, 54 half-tone plates, text
illustrations, title pages printed in
black & red, notes, appendices,
index; demy 4to; qr. navy linen, blue
cloth boards, lettered, decorated and
ruled in gilt, gilt insignia to upper boards, spines lightly faded and
flecked, boards a trifle marked, fore-corners bruised; scattered foxing,
particularly to edges of leaves, occasionally heavy, top fore-corner
of two leaves with production fold-over, top margin of one plate
lightly stained; The Lyceum Press, Liverpool, 1924. First edition.
Together with: Blumberg (H. E.) Compiler. BRITAIN'S SEA
SOLDIERS: A Record of the Royal Marines during the War 1914–
1919. Pp. xxiv+492, coloured frontispiece, tissue guard (creased),
27 plates, 22 text plans, 7 large folding maps in pocket at end,
title page printed in black & red, appendices, chronological index,
general index; demy 4to; qr. navy linen (heavily faded and flecked),
blue cloth boards, lettered, decorated and ruled in gilt, gilt insignia
to upper board, lower fore-corners frayed, faded and bruised; top
margin of frontispiece water stained, top margins of other plates
also lightly stained, some light foxing, fore-edge of several leaves
towards end lightly warped; Swiss & Co., Devonport, n.d.[1927].
First edition. White p. 254. Together three volumes.
$1,250

244.
Royal Marines.
48 ROYAL MARINE COMMANDO.

with the Muster Rolls from the
first formation of the Regiment,
MDCCLXXIX to the relodgement
of the Standards in the Tower,
MDCCCXXIX. Pp. [ii]+vi+280(last
blank)+[108](Roll)+xx, frontispiece
and 6 coloured lithographed plates,
2 coloured plans, 2 black & white
engravings (one heavily foxed), all
with tissue guards, Muster Roll,
appendix; tan cloth, lettered and
decorated in gilt & blind, the backstrip
(and hinges) expertly reinforced,
edges of boards lightly worn, with slight fraying at fore-corners;
uncut; some light foxing; William Nicol, Shakespeare Press/
Wright, London, 1843. First edition. White p. 198.
$750

Kay Craddock — Antiquarian Bookseller

A Militar y and Political Histor y. Pp.
xiv+262, 16 plates, notes, sources, select
b i b l i o g r a p h y, i n d e x ; m e d . 8 vo ; b l a c k
cloth, spine lettered in gilt; dust wrapper,
edges lightly browned; Oxford University
Press, London, 1995. First edition.
$40

Royal Marines

Royal Army Veterinary Corps

240.

Mackenzie (S. P.)
THE HOME GUARD:

The Story 1944–46. Foreword
by Brigadier B. W. Leicester. Pp.
[ii]+114, frontispiece, 16 plates, 11
diagrams in text, coloured endpaper
maps, Roll of Honour, appendices,
addenda slip tipped in at end; small
demy 8vo; green cloth, lettered and
decorated in gilt, boards lightly
rubbed, edges lightly bruised; leaves
lightly browned, with some foxing,
mainly to edges; privately printed
by Tee & Whiten & J. Mead Ltd.,
London, 1946. First edition. White
p. 321. *Printed for circulation
amongst those who served in 48
Royal Marine Commando; this copy
inscribed at head of title page: 'To
Mrs White. In memory of David/48
Royal Marine Commando'.
$60
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